
EVENING SES SION 
SPECIAp MEETING  

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
February 24, 1944, 
8.10 P. M. 

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening. 

Alter the meeting was called to ordeurby the Chairman and before considering the regular course . of business, the members of Council attending, led by the Clerk, joined in repeating the Lord's Prayer, 
At the above named hour there were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; Alderman Batson, Hoster. man, Coffin, Adams, DoWolf, Doyle, Walker, Burgess and Ahern. 

The meeting was called specially to consider'the following item: 

1, Estimates. 

2, Legislation previously authorized by Council. 
3. New Legislation re (a) Police Department Darnels Survey. 

(b) Welfare Division Publi.c 
Health and Welfare Depart4., went Recommendations of 
Council of Social 4gencies. 

(a) Executive Director. 
(d) Works Department.. 

4, Report Comm.. on Works re Street Lighting, 

• 
• ! 

5.  It re Purchase Trucks. 6.  re Schedule of Wage Rates for Civic Employebs.. 
Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman 

Walker, that consideration 9f the Estimates ,be deferred 
until later in this meeting. Motion passed. 

CAPITAL BORROWING BOARD OF SCHOOL COMMISSION$RS  

February 21, 1944. 
To His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Finance and Execu—tive Committee held on the above date the attached letter from the Board of School Commissioners making 
.522. 



February 24, 1944. 
application under Section 921 (C) of the City Charter for authority to borrow a sum of $136,912.52 was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the City Counoil make no objection to the application of the Board of School Commissioners to the Governor-in Council for an order directing the City of Halifax to issue its debentures or stock to the amount so required. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publico': 
' CITY CLERK, 

January 22, 1944. 
His Worship?  the Mayor, 
and Members of the City Council. HALIFAX, N. S 

aentlemen: 

Under and by i.'..rtue of Section 921 (0), Halifax City Charter. I hereby, by authority of the Board, make application for .the sum of ,One Hundred and Thirty-six Thousand, Nine Hunclrod and Twelve Dollars and Fifty-two Cents. ( 1-J,912.52), Capital Expenditure, not ineuded in Estimates 3 . 
, Boilers -- ' 	• $ 271000.00 Play Areas - Five - 	8,450.00 Africville School,  privies, vaults, well, 

pump, etc. . 	 11462,52 To implement Fire Mar- 
shalls Report - 	1001000,00 

01361912052 

Thanking you for your usual kind co,  operation, 

I am, 

Respectfully yours, 

H. F, Bezanson. 
Moved by Alderman Batson., seconded by Alderman 

Hosterman that the .report be approved, Motion 
passed unanimously. 

TAXATION  OF RAILWAYS 

February 22, l944. 
To His Wornip the Mayor and 
Members of the City Councils 

.523. 



February 24, 1944. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Finance and Execu-tive Committee held on the. above date His Worship the Mayor rcported that a conference wqs held on thab day between representAtives of the cities of 

St. John, N. B., and Halifax, N. S. at which matters 
pertaining to enlarging the field of taxation so as to include other subjects of taxation now presently 
untaxed. 

Your Committee recommends that the City Solicitor be requested to draft Legislation designed to impose a Business Tax on Railways operating in the City on the basis of 100% of the assessed value of the property occupied and similar in effect to that pro-posed to be submitted by the City of St. John. 

Your Committee further recommends that approval be granted for a delegation to proceed to ' Montreal for the purpose of conferring with the Pres-ident of the Canadian National,Railways on this sub-ject and that funds be made available to defray ex. penses in connection therewith; 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Batson, seconded by Alderman 

Walker that the report be approved. 

The motion was put and passed unanimously with ' the following Aldermen being present and voting there-for: 

FOR THE MOTION: 

Aldermen Batson 
Hosterman 
Coffin 
Adams 
DeWolf 
Doyle 
Walker 
Burgess 
Ahern 

Alderman Breen arrives and takes his seat in Council. 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

February 21, 1944. 

To fris 'Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on the above date, the attached report from the Personnel Committee was approved and recom,.. mended for adbptibn. 
-524. .. 	• 



February 24, 1944. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P, Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

February 19, 1944. 

To the Chairman and Members of the 
Finance and Executive Committee. 

Gentlemen:— 
The Personnel Committee At a meeting 

held on the.  above date approved of the following 
resolution :- 

1. That legislation be sought repealing the present 
legislation in regard to Personnel Committee. 

2. That legislation be sought giving the City Coun-
cil power to make Ordinances regarding the setting—
up of a Committee, representative of Council and 
Unions of Employees, to hear grievances, etc. 

3y That a devision of Salary Scale be made before 
May 1, 1944 and that the Heads of Departments and 
Union Respresentatives meet annually for revision 
of Salary Scale before Civic Estimates are prepared. 

4. That emergency salary changes will be effective 
when recommendations by appropriate Committees_of the 
Council to the Council after Union Representqtives, 
Heads of Departments or individual employees have 
had a hearing. 

5. That a card index of all 
City Clerk's Department and 
cords in each department as 
respective department deems 

personnel be kept in the 
such other similar re—
the Committee for each 
necessary. 

B4spectfully submitted, 

W, P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Bhtson, seconded by Alderman 

Walker that.the report be approved..Motion passed 

unanimously. 

• LEGISUTION • 	 to. 

" 	. 

section is Onacted by Section 1331 as that/f sec :ion 2b of Chapter 
56 of the Acts of 1946 is rbpealed and the earl Ting 

substituted therefor: 

133A (1) The Council may by Ordinance provide 
the establighmant of a Committee upon 
which the Council and employees shall be 
represented. 

—525— 



February 24, 1944. 
(2) The Committee when appointed shall 
hear and consider all matters concerning 
the relationship existing between the 
City and all persons holding any office 
in the employ of the City. 

(3) The Council may 134 Ordinance define 
the matters with which such Committee 
shall coheern itself. 

Moved by Alderman Batson, seconded by Alderman 

'Walker that the Leilislation as submitted by the City 

Solici.gor be approved, Motion passed unanimously. 

SEWER CAPITAL  

His Worship the Mayor stated this item is not 

on the agenda and asked if it was the wish of Court- 

ail that it be am sidered. 

Moved by Alderman !dams, decondcd by Alderman 

Ahern that this item be considered at this time. 

Motion passed. 

. February 22, 1944. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
.Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 	 date 
At a meeting of thQo  Finance and Execu-

tive Committee held on the abov p_ report from the 
Committee on Works advising that Sewer Capital Funds 
are exhausted and that Standard Paving, Maritime 
Ltd., is willing to Barry on the work or sewer con-
struction and to wait for payment until the feces-
spry authority for borrowing is obtained. 

Your Committee remommends that Council 
convey its appreciation to Standard Paving, Maritime 
Ltd., for its offer to carry on the work and that 
Council will assure it of its good offices in arran-
ging payment provided that Legislative authority is 
obtained therefor. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P, Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Coffin, secrinded by Alderman 

Batson that the report be approved. Motion put and 

passed with the following Aldermen being present 

and voting therefor: 

-526- 



FebruAry 24, 1944. 

FOR TWA MOTXO: 

Akderman Batson 
Breen 
Hosterman 
Coffin 
Adams 
DeWolf 
Doyle 
Walker 
Burgess 
Ahern 

It was decided that the Mayor explain to the Premier of the Province of Nova Scotia the situation concerning this master. 

BLUELINES  

Moved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman 
DeWolf that this matter be deferred until later on 
in the meeting. Motion passed. 

STREET LIGHTING WATER STREET  

February 23•, 1944. 

The City Council, 

Gentlemen: 

The Committee on Works at a mweting held on tha lath instant, considered the.attached report of the Com-missioner of Works dated February 17, 1944, and en. titled as above. 

On motion of Alderman Ahem, seconded by 41derman DeWolf, the Committee recoimended to City Council that the alterations to the lighting referred to in the said report be effected. 

Respectfully submitted, 
W. P. Publicover, 
Per: T. J. Moore, 

His Worship the Mayor. 	February 17, 1944. 
Sir:- 

Attached is an application from Mr. D, F. Mac Isaac, Atlantic Construction Company, for imp proved lighting in front of his new building on Upper Water.Street, 

Mr. Durling, City Electrician, reports that this section of the street is very dark, and recom. mends alterations to the lighting at an approximate cost of $73.00 and an increased annual maintenance of $38.63. 

Respectfully submitted, 
R. Me Maainnon. 
Commissioner of Works. Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

—527— 



February 24, 19444  

DeWolf that.the report be approved. Motion passed 

unanimously. 

PURCHASE TRUCKS WATER DEPARTMENT 

February 24, 19444  

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Committee on Works at a meeting 
held on the 18th instant, considered the attached 
report of the Commissioner of Works dated February 
17, 1944, and entitled as above . 

On motion of Aldermen McDonald, secon-
ded by Alderman DeWolf, the Committee recommended 
to City council that the two trucks referred to in 
the said report be purchased. 

At a meeting held on the 24th instant 
the Committee on motion of .Alderman Coffin, secon-
ded by Aldermn DeWolf, recommended to City .Council 
that the cost of the said trucks, estimated at 
$4500.00 be paid from Water Current Account. 

Respectfully submitted, 
W. P. Publicover, 
Per: T. J. Moore.. 

February 17, 1944. 

Mks Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:- 
It has been recommended by the Engineering 

Services Ltd. that the Water Dept. be furnished with 
a dump body truck, and that qui superintendent be 
supplied with a light type truck instead of the pre.» 
sent passenger sedan. 

The estimated coat of these trucks is 
$4500.00 and would have to be purchased by a short 
term loan or Water Maintenance. 

Respectfully submitted, 

1 skillglierlin °a.  Works 
Moved by "lderman Aherm"seoonded by Alderman 

DeWolf that the report be approved. Motion passed 

unanimously. 

WAGE RATES WORKS DEPARTMENT  

February 23, 1944. 

The City Counoil. 

Gentlemen: 

—528. 



February 24:  1944. 
The Committee On Works at a meeting R2.1d on the 16th 
instant considered a report from its oub,Committee 
appointed to study the requests in a letter sub-
mitted to the Commissioner of Works by Mr. Charles 
Andrews, President of the Halifax Civic Workers 
Association Local 106 under date of September 22, 
1943. 

On motion of Alderman Coffin, seconded by 'lderman 
DeWolf, the Committee recommended to Council an 
amended schedule of classifications and wage rates 
for Civic Works and Water Department Employees, 
to become effective March 4)  1944. 

Submitted herewith are 
1, a copy of the said letter from the President 

of the Halifax Civic Workers Association; 

2. a copy of the said report of the Sub-Commit-
tee; and 

3. the amended schedule of classifications and 
wage rates as recommended to City Council by 
the Committee on Works. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. iDubiicover; 
Per: P. J. Moore. 

AMENDED SCHEDULE OF CLASSIFICATIONS AND WAGE RATE4, 

Present Rates 

 

Rates recommended by Comm. 
on Works, effective March 
4th, ;944.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Laborers  

450 per hour 	Ordinary Labor 
a few 0 .40 	Semi-skilled Labor 
	Skilled Labor 

Motor Mechanics  

1'0 ;60 per Hour..All Moor Mechanics 
1 0 ,50 if 	u 

Chauffeurs  
11 	0,51Q per hotr.All Chauffeurs 
10. .55 

.50 per Hour 

.6o .55 
" 	" 

.65 per hour 

.60 per hour 

Blacksmiths  

2 0 .55 per hour 	 .60 par hollr 

Foremen  
3 Street Foremen 0 .55 
per hour 	 Ordinary Foremen 
1 Foreman Cleaning Streets & 
Sewers @ .55 per hour...Skilled Foreman.70 

.65 per hour 

-529... 



February 24, 1944. 

1 Foreman of Garbage Trucks 
6 .55 per hour. 
1 Sewer & Wailer Const. Fore- 
man & Inspector also 0 .65 per hr. 
1 Mcinerator Foreman 0 .60 " " 
1 Street Foreman 0 .65 per hr. 
1 General Foreman Wailer Dept. 0 

.60 por hr. 

Grader Men  

2 0 .55 per Hr.. 	  .6o per hr. 
Compressor Operator 

2 0 .55 per hr. 	 .......6o " 
Roller Operator  

1 G .60 per hour..$. ogwe',001, 410• ..... 411 465 

Meter Repairers  

1 ® .6o per hr. 	 ;.65 " 
1 0 .50 " " 	  

Turnkeys  

1 0 .50 per hr.   .60 " 
Caretaker at Lakes  

1 	.4 per hr. 	 .... 00,es. ..... 001 1 	.4 per.hr 
1 0 22.70 per wk. 	 1 0 25.00 

per wk. 
Watchmen  

$3.75 for all-night shift 	All-night shift to be 
divided and worked by two 
men at the rate of .50 

per hour. 

Moved by "lderman Coffin, seconded by 1̂derman 

Walker that the report be approved. 

Alderman Coffin stated that a great deal of A. 
time and effort was put in the making up of the 
wage schedule for the Works Department.. One matter that was considered was that the men on the hourly basis should be put on the salary basis. 

Alderman Batson asked when the hourly system was put into effect and was answered by Mr. Maain-non for many years now. 

The motion was put and passed unanimously with 

the following Aldermen being present and voting 

therefor: 
-530. 



February 241  1944. 

FOR THE MOTION:  

Aldermen Adams 
Ahern 
Batson 
Breen 
Butgess 
Coffin 
DeWolf 
Doyle 
Hosterman 
Walker 

LEGISLATION 

The Legislation as.attached hereto was 

considered item by item. 

.531— 



2. 

1944 LEGISLATION. 

1. 	 Item 35. 

In any case in which the City now has or 

may be given authority to borrow any sums of money for any 

purpose and to issue its stock or debentures to raise such 

sum, the City may, pending the issuance of such stock or 

debentures, from time to time borrow the sums so authorized
 

or any part thereof from any bank, fund, person or account 

available and apply the same to the purpose so authorized, 

and the City shall repay such temporary borrowing together 

with the amount of any interest which may have accrued 

thereon from the proceeds of the sale of such stock or 

debentures when the same are issued and sold. 

Re Street Fund. 

(a) Section 518 is repealed. 

(b) The sum of Eight Thousand Dollars ($8000.00) 

constituting the Street Fund established by Chapter 44 
of the Acts of 1902 and Chapter 74 of the Acts of 1914 

shall upon the enactment of this section be paid into 

the current surplus account of the City and such Street 

Fund shall thereupon cease and determine. 

(Explanatory note: This Fund was set up as to 

45000 by Chapter 44 of 1902 and as to $3000 by 
Chapter 74 of 1914 and was for the purpose of 

providing funds for street repair and catchpit 

cleaning immediately prior to the commencement 

of any civic year and such funds were to be re-

paid to the fund out of the proper Works appro-

priation when taxes had been collected.) 

LOCAL  IMPROVEMENT REDEMPTION FUND. 

(1) The City shall cause the cash and 

investments in and the advances to other funds from the 

Local Improvement RodeLlption Fund, constituted under the 

authority of section 35 of Chapter 69 of the Acts of 3923, 
to be evaluated and the amount thereof together with the 

sums heretofore paid to the Ttustees of the General Sinking
 

Fund for the purpose of retiringcertain of the loans made 

under the authority of Chapter 68 of the Acts of 1923 in 

respect of the abutters proportion of the cost of laying 

permanent paving, permanent sidewalks, curbs and gutters, 

shall be transferred by the Trustees of the General Sinking
 

Funds to the credit of a special sinking fund to be estab-

lished for the purpose of retiring such loans, and the sai
d 

amount shall constitute the amount to the credit of such 

sinking fund as at the 30th day of April, A. D. 1944. 

(2) From and after the 30th day of April 

A. D. 1944, the City shall annually pay into such sinking 

fund such sum as with the accumulated income from such fun
d 

will be sufficient to retire at the maturity thereof the 

stock or debentures issued under the authority of said 

Chapter 68 of the Acts of 1923. 

(3) The assets of the Local Improvement 

Redemption Fund, other than the cash, investments and ad-

vances, hereinbefore referred to, shall be evaluated and 

transferred to and form part of the General Sihking Fund. 

(4) Section 35 of Chapter 69 of the Acts of 
1923, and the amendments thereto are hereby repealed. 



— 2 — 

4. 	 CONSOLIDATED COLLECTIONS (CAPITAL). 

(1) As of the first day of May, A. D. 1944
, 

the City shall cause to be determined t
he- sum of money re—

quired to be paid by the City each yea
r into the special 

sinking fund established under the auth
ority of section 5 

of Chapter 62 of the Acts of 1926 in o
rder that sums now 

in such fund together with the accumul
ated income thereof 

and the annual payments thereto by the 
City will be suf—

ficient for the purpose for which the s
aid fund was estab—

lished. 

(2) If the said sinking fund it found to b
e 

insufficient for the purpose aforesaid
, the Trustees of 

the General Sinking Fund shall transfer
 such portion of 

the cash and investments in and advgnc
es to other funds 

from the fund established under the au
thority of Chapter 

62 of the Acts of 1926, after the same
 have been evaluated, 

to such special sinking fund. 

(3) All assets remaining in such fund afte
r 

complying with the provisions of the p
receding subsection 

shall be evaluated and transferred to a
nd form part of the 

General Sinking Fund. 

REDUCTION IN INTEREST UN  INACTIVE TAXE
S. 

Subsection (10) of section 425, as tha
t 

section is enacted by subsection (1) of
 section 13 of 

Chapter 56 of the Acts of 1941, is rep
ealed and the following 

substituted therefor: 

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions o
f sub. 

section (6) of this section, in any case in whic
h 

the Commissioner of Finance and Account
s shall be 

of the opinion that it is just and equ
itable so 

to do and shall so approve, and with t
he approval 

of the Mayor, the City Win respect of
 the rates 

and taxes for any of the civic years p
rior to the 

civic year 1939-1940 accept in full pa
yment of the 

interest on such rates and taxes inter
est thereon 

for six years at the rate hereinbefore
 set forth. 

SINKING FUND LEGISLATION. 

Section 340 is amended by adding there
to 

the following subsections: 

(4) RS of the first day of May, A. D.
 1944, the 

City shall cause to be determined the 
sum of money 

required to be paid by the City each ye
ar which, ' 

together with the sums now on hand and
 the accumu—

lated income thereon, will be sufficie
nt to retire 

at the maturity thereof the stock or d
ebentures of 

the City for which sinking funds are r
equired to be 

established. 

(5) The cash, accounts receivable and
 investments 

now held for the purposes of sinking f
unds and any 

cash, accounts receivable and investme
nts hereafter 

acquired for that purpose shall contin
ue to be held 

in a general consolidated fund. 

(6) As and from the first day of Ma
y, A. D. 1944:  

the City shall cause to be established
 and maintained 



3 

appropriate records yhich shall contain the amount 

from time to time available in the general consolidated 

fund to the credit of each separate sinking fund. 

(7) z'or the purpose of determining the said amount 

available, all investments held for sinking fund 

purposes shall continue to be carried in the accounts 

therefor at the par value thereof and any loss or 

gain resulting from the sale or redemption of any 

of such investments, together with the annual income 

arising from the assets in the said general con-

solidated fund, shall be annually distributed to 

the said separate sinking fund accounts in pro-

portion to the amount available for each such account. 

(S) Thu City shall cause to be apportioned by a 

qualified actuary, as of the first day of May, A. D. 

1944, the value of the assets in the said general 

consolidated fund which is available to each of the 

separate sinking fund acaunts. 

(9) In making any determinations or apportionments 

as hereinbefore provided, the said actuary shall not 

prejudice the position of any class of holders of 

stock or debentures secured by particular require-

ments for sinking funds as a condition of the 

authorisation of such stock or debentures. 

(10) Nothing herein contained shall be con-

strued to require the City to provide a sinking 

fund for any issue of stock or debentures for 

which, by the enactment authorizing such 

issue, no sinking fund was required. 

RE UNEXPENDED R,ALNOES. 

Since it is recommended that all revenue be 

taken into general account, and that unexpended balances an
d 

deficits on current account are to be carried forward to th
e 

estimates next to be prepared after the occurrance of the 

same, and the principle is to be adopted that the total of 

the budget is not to be exceeded by expenditures rather tha
n 

a prohibition as to the exceeding of appropriations, the 

following legislation is required. 

(1) 	Section 316 is repealed and the following 

substituted therefor: 

316. Any balance of any amount provided for 

any purpose, work or service remaining un-

expended at the close of any civic year shall 

form part of the current surplus account. 

( 2) Section 313 is amended by striking out the 

words "except as is provided in respect to un-

expended balances" in the first and second lines 

thereof, and substituting therefor the following 

words: 

"Except as is hereinafter provided". 

(3) 	Section 314, as that section is enacted by 

section 55 of Chapter 56 of the Acts of 1940, is 



• 

amended by adding thereto the following subsections: 

(4) The appropriation provided in the esti—
mates for each purpose, work, or service, shall 
be divided into twelve monthly appropriations 
by the Cobmissioner of Finance and Accounts on 
the basis of seasonal requirements and subject 
to the provisions of the following subsections 
such monthly appropriation shall not be ex—
ceeded. 

(5) In the event of the appropriation for any 
ponth proving to be insufficient for the pun-
pose, work or service for which the same was 
provided, the Commissioner of Finance and 
Accounts may authorize the use in respect of 
such month any portion or the whole of the 
appropriation provided for such pUrpose, work 
or service in another month or months. 

(6) In the event of the appropriation provided 
in any year in respect of any purpose, work or 
service proving to be insufficient for the same, 

the Commissioner of Finance and Accounts after 
the same has been approved by the Finance and 
Executive Committee and the Council may supple—

ment such appropriation by transferring to it 
funds from any other appropriation provided 
for such year in respect of any other purpose, 
work or service in which it is apparent that 
a surplus will occur in respect of such year, 
but the amount so transferred shall not exceed 

the amount of such apparent surplus. 

(7) Notwithstanding the foregoing however, in 
no event shall the council, nor any Committee, 
Board, or official of the City in any year incur 

any liability on behalf of the City in excess 
of the total amount of the estimate provided 
by the estimates in respect of such year. 

(4) THE TAX RESERVE ACCOUNT  

It appears that this account is provided for 

the purpose of establishing.  a reserve for uncollected 
taxes in each year and as such might well be retained 

but maintained by ascertained payments and not by 

unascertainable accretions thereto. 	On this basis 

the following amendments are necessary: 

SectiOn 336 is repealed and the following 
substituted therefor: 

336. (1) The City shall in respect of each 
civic year include in the estimates for that 
year a sun to provide for any possible short 
collection of the rates and taxes for such 
year. 

(2) When the aidount of uncollected taxes 
due in respect of any civic year equals the 
amount so included in the estimates as afore—
said for such year, all taxes for such year 
collected subsequent to such time shall be 
credited to the current surplus of the City. 

(3) If at the expiration of five years 

from t...a) commencement of any civic year the 



5 •-• 

amount of taxes for such year remaining un-
collected, exceeds the ar.eunt so included in 
the estimates as aforesaid for such year, the 
Council shall include in the estimates next to 
be prepared such sum as may be necessary to 
increase such amount previously included to 
equal the amount of _such taxes so remaining 
uncollected, or the Council may transfer such 
sum as may be necessary as aforesaid from the 
current surplus account of the City. 

(5) THE RESERVE FUND, 

$150,000 be discontinued for the purpose now provided, 
It is proposed that the Reserve Fund of 

namely for the purpose of meeting loans mace in 
anticipation of the collection of taxes, and instead 
the said fund of $150,000 be made available if 
ndcessary to supplement existing legislative author-
ity providing for the establishment of a Superannua-
tion Fund, provided that a superannuation fund satis-
factory both to the City and th the employees is 
established. Any balance remaining after the above 
purpose is attained shall be transferred to and form 
part of the current surplus account of the City. 

(1) The amount of 050,000.00 now constituting 
the "Re nerve Fund" of the City, continued under the 
authority of section 334 and 335 shall henceforth 
not be used for the purpose set out in section 334 
but may be rumixtxxxklitaxparacamixwakxmakxicxx applied 
by the City to supplement existing legislative 
authority providing for the establishment of a plan 
of superannuation, provided that a plan satisfactory 
both to the City and the employees thereof is 
established, 	Any balance remaining after the above 
purpose is attained shall be transferred to and form 
part of the current surplus account of the City. 

(2) Sections 334 and 335 are repealed. 

(6) 	Section 338 is repealed and the following 
substituted therefor: 

338, The treasurer shall each year pay into 
the general sinkinL; fund - 

(a) Any money received as a premium on 
any loan effected after payment 
therefrom of any expense in con, 
nection with the making. of the same; 

(b) Any money borrowed by the City and 
not expended for the special purpose 
for which it was borrowed. 

(7) 
	

(1) Subsection (1) of section 918 is amended 
by striking out the words "and as such paid to the 
trustees of the general sinking fund to be invested 
as a fund for the retirement of stock or debentures 
issued for school purposes. 	The trustees shall 
yearly furnish the board with a statement of the 
amount of such balances and the accumulations 
thereof available for such purpose" in the eighth 



35 
	

(1; The City may 	w from any curr 
fun or accounts avai able such sums as y e 
neces ary to defray e nec ssary expen• ure 
of the Cite in anti ipation f the toll tion 
of taxe aue the C ty in resp ct of any civic 
year and such su.: so borrowe shall b repai 
to the f nd cr ccount from wh ch the same we e 
borrowed 
	sp•edily as practic ble • ut of th 

taxes for th year in respect o w ch such 
sums were 	rrowed„ 

(2) Unless authorized by an Act of the 
Legislature j.t shall not be lawful for the 

- 6 -- 

ninth, tenth, eleventh, twelfth and thirteenth 
lines thereof and substituting therefor the words: 

"and as such be repaid to the 
City Treasurer fo form part of the 
current surplus account of the City." 

(2) Subsection (2) of said section 91g is 
repealed and the following substituted therefor: 

(2 )  If the bo..Ird fails to pay to the 
City Treasurer the amount of any such 
unaxpended balances, the Treasurer 
shall, notwithstanding the provisions 
of this Act. as to the payment of money 
to the Board by instalments, retain the 
amount so unpaid out of the next instal—
ment of moneys payable to the Board 
under such provisions and pay the same 
into the current surplus account of the 
City, 

The City shall pay into the current 
surplus account 

(a) any income which may arise in the Con—
tractors Guarantee bank account Which is 
in excess of the amount which the City is 
liable to pay therefrom to the depositors 
of money into such account. 

(b) any gioney which has been paid into the 
account known as the "Streets Deposit 
Account" and which has remained in such 
account for more than six years from the 
date of the deposit and with respect to 
which the Commissioner of Works certifies 
in writing that he is unable to locate the 
depositors thereof; provided however that 
notwithstanding such payment into the 
said fund, or lapse of time thereafter, 
the Council may by resolution direct that 
any 7..ioney so paid into such current sur—
plus account shall be paid. to such person 
as is lawfully entitled to receive the 
same" 

(c) all income which may hereafter accumulate 
in the "Streets Deposit Account". 

(Note: The above section is necessary because of 
the repeal of s.338.) 

Section 351 is repealed and the following 
substituted therefor: 

($) 

(9) 



7 - 

(1) 

( 2)  

( 3)  

Council to borrow on the credit of the City any 
sum of money whatsoever, except a loan in antici—
pation of the year's taxes o-s hereinbefore provided. 

(3) If any debt is incurred, or any money is 
expended by the Council, or under its authority, 
beyond the allount provided by law, such debt or 
expenditure shall not be recovered from the City, 
but the members of the Council voting for the 
resolution for the incurring of such debt, or 
for the making of such expenditure, shall be 
jointly and severally liable therefor. 

(4) No member of the Council shall be liable 
by virtue of this section after twelve months 
from the p!',ssage of such resolution. 

Legislation re duties and functions of officers 
of City.  

Subsection (6) of section 119 is amended by 
striking out the words "and Chief of the Fire Department" 
in the fifth line thereof c.nd substituting therefor the 
words "Chief of the Fire Department and City Collector". 

Subsection (2) of section 27S is repealed and 
the following substituted therefor: 

(2) The Commissioner of Finance and Accounts 
shall be responsible for the departmental ad—
ministration of the Finance and Accounting 
Department, and the divisions thereof, and 
shall have the powers and perform the duties 
and functions therein as Council may from time 
to time on the recommendation of the Finance 
and Executive Committee by ordinance or other—
wise determine. 

Section 280 is repealed and the following sub—
stituted therefor: 

280. (1) The Accounting Division of the Finance 
and Accounting Department shall be under the direc—
tion of an official known as the Chief Accountant. 

(2) All warrants or orders drawn for the 
payment of money shall be approved by the Internal 
Auditor and shall be certified by the Chief Account—
ant before being paid and shall be charged in de—
duction from the proper appropriation, and no 
warrant or order shall be certified unless the pay—
ment is authorized by law and there are unencumbered 
funds available for the payment thereof, and every 
warrant or order shall have the account on which it 
is drawn attached thereto before being certified. 

(3)(a) 7hen the tax rate has been fixed as 
hereinafter provided, the Chief Accountant shall, 
on or before the first day of May, calculate the 
amount of the rates or taxes which each person 
assessed is liable to pay and shall make and serve 
every person 	to pay the same with a notice, 
bearing the name of the Commissioner of Finance 
and Accounts, requiring such person to pay such 
rates or taxes to the Collector. 



(b) Such service may be made — 

(1) by delivering such notice at the 
office or place of business of such 
person; or to an agent of such 
person, or if it is a company, by 
delivering the same to such company, 
its officer, clerk or other agent. 

(2) by mailing it through the Post 
Office addressed to such person or 
company, or the agent of either, 
with the postage prepaid. 

if the person is a non—resident, 
whose address is unknown to the 
Collector, by publication of such 
notice in a newspaper published in 
the City. 

(c) 	Such notice nay be in the following form, 
or to like effect: 

Halifax, N. S. 	  19. 	 

You are hereby notified that you.  are rated 
and taxed for the civic year 19 	 for the sum 
of $ 	 One half of this amount is payable 
forthwith, the balance on the 1st day of August. 
If the whole amount or the first instalment is paid 
before the 31st day of May you are entitled to a 
discount of two and one—half percent on the amount 
paid. 	If the first instalment has been paid you 
are entitled to a discount of one and one—half per—
cent on the second instalment if paid before the 31st 
day of August. 	On all amounts unpaid after the 1st 
of September interest will be charged at six percent 
per annum. Payment of any amount due may be en—
forced by warrant of distraint. 

(4) Where any real property belongs to more 
than one person, whether the same is owned by co—
partners or tenants in common, or is held or is in 
charge of executors, administrators, trustees, 
devisees, co—heirs, or guardians, any notice of the 
valuation, of the tax payable in respect of such 
property, and every other notice required by this 
Act, and the service thereof, and every proceeding 
under this Act for the assessment, levying, en—
forcing and collection of the rates and taxes, shall 
be sufficient and valid if sucA notice is actually 
served on, or comes to the notice of, any one of the 
persons to whom it so celom.s, or is left on the 
property assessed, and notwithstanding any error, 
omission, or mistake in the hame or names of the 
person or persons to be taxed, provided that the 
property itself intended to be taxed is sufficiently 
designated or pointed out in such notice to enable 
the parties to ascertain the subject of such rate. 

(5)(a) The Chief Accountant, having served the 
Notices of Taxation, shall enter the rates and taxes 
shown therein in the tax ledger and shall make such 
ledger available to the Collection Department under 
such. conditions as the Commissioner of Finance and 
Accounts may provide, for the purpose of the col—
lection of the said rates and taxes. 

(3) 



(4)  

(5)  

- 9 

(b) When the betterment charges, water 
meter and fire protection rates, and poll taxes, 
have been entered in the ledgers or equivalent ac—
counting recofds, as hereinbefore provided, the Chief 
Account shall auke such ledgers or records available 
to the Collection Department under such conditions 
as the Commissioner of Finance and Accounts may pro—
vide, for the purpose of the collection of the 
amounts shown therein. 

Section 281, as that section is enacted by 
section 51 of Chapter 56 of the acts of 1940, is repealed 
and the following substituted therefor: 

281. The Treasury Division of the Finance 
and Accounting Department shall consist of 
the Treasurer who shall perform the duties 
hereinafter assigned to him and who shall 
direct the carrying out of the work of his 
office and who shall report to and be subject 
to the direction and control of the Commissioner 
of Finance and Accounts. 

Section 282 is repealed and the following 
substituted therefor: 

282. (1)(a) The Treasurer shall before 
entering upon the duties of his office give 
the security required by this Act. 

(b) He shall receive and be respon—
sible for all the moneys of the City paid over 
to him. 

(2)(a) Except as is hereinafter provided 
he shall not pay out any moneys of the City 
without a written warrant or order approved by 
the Internal Auditor and certified by the Chief 
Accountant and countersigned by the Clerk. 

(b) The countersignature of the Clerk 
shall not be required for the payment of any 
expenditure which, by any provision of this 
Act, does not require to be submitted to the 
Council for payment. 

(c) He may pay the interest on the 
stock of the City or coupons on bonds or deben—
tures of the City without any warrant or order 
being required. 

(3)(a) All cheques issued by the City 
shall be signed by the Treasurer and, with the 
exception of the cheques in payment of interest 
on the stock of 'the City, shall be counter—
signed by the.Commissioner of Finance and 
Accounts. 

(b) All the cheque books, bank pass 
books and bank statements of the City shall be 
kept by the Treasurer. 

(4) The Treasurer shall maintain and have 
the custody of all records of the City per—
taining to the Sinking Funds of the City. 

(5) The Treasurer shall keep all records 



10- 

pertaining to all the Superannuation Funds 
provided by the City Charter. 

(6) 	 Section 283 is repealed and the following 
substituted therefor: 

0 

I 

283. (1) There shall be a depart lent to be 
known as the Collection Department which shall 
be under the direction and control of the City 
Collector for all purposes save and excepting 
the installation, maintenance and operation of 
the accounting records therein, which shall be 
under the supervision and control of the Com-
missioner of Finance and Accounts, and the 
Collector shall report on the work of his 
department to the Finance and Executive Com-
mittee. 

(2) The Collector shall collect all rates, 
taxes, rents, license fees and all other :Ioneys 
due to the City, or to any Committee thereof, 
except the fees, fines and penalties received 
or recovered in the City Court, the Police 
Court, and money received in the Citizens' 
Free Library, and any other moneys due the City 
which the Finance and Executive Committee shall 
direct to be collected by any other person. 

(3) He shall promptly advise the Com-
missioner of Finance and Accounts of all moneys 
due to the City which he is unable to collect 
and the reason therefor and the Council shall 
have the power, on the recommendation of the 
finance and Executive Committee, to excuse the 
Collector from collecting such moneys if it is 
satisfied that the same is uncollectible. 

(Lb) He hay receive payment of any sum due 
to the City by instalments and he only shall 
have the right to appropriate any payment and 
apply the same to such indebtedness as he deems 
best, and in the absence of any such appro-
priation any payment shall be deemed to be 
made on the debt to the City of the longest 
standing. 

(5 (a) The Collector shall be entitled 
to dema • and receive, on behalf of the City, 
fees in 	spect of certificates of the amounts 
due to the City for taxes, water rates and 
other char; 	on properties within the City, 
when require• to furnish the same on behalf 
of a vendee, m• tgagee, or other person 
pecuniarily inte ested, and shall not give any 
such certificate 	til the fee in respect 
thereof has been pa'd. 

(b) Any money •aid to the Collector 
for any such certificate shall form part of the 
General Sinking Fund of t City. 

(c) The Council may, y ordinance, 
prescribe the form of such cert icate and the 
fee to be charged for the same, c 	until such 
fee is so fixed, the sane shall be 	fty cents. 



9. 	(1) 

(7) Section. 284 is repealed and. the following, 
substituted therefor; 

284. (1) The Internal Audit Division of the 
Finance and Accounting Department shall be 
under the direction of an official known as 
the Internal Auditor who shall report to the 
2inanee and Executive Committee and the Council 
and who shall be under the general super—
vision !And control of the Finance and Executive 
Commit tee. 

(2)  

(3)  

(2) The Internal Auditor shall examine 
into and make certain that every item of pro—
posed expenditure is duly authorized by law, 
and if he finds that ary proposed expenditure 
is not so authorized, he shall order that such 
eNpenJfLture be held up and report thereon to 
the idayor who shall forthwith advise the Com—
mittee of official which authorized the same 
and tie Council. 

(3) The Internal Auditor shall, on dis— 
ol7evIn2 any shortage in the accounts of any 
offic;cr of the City charged. with the receipt 
or expenditure of money, at once report the 
same to the Mayor and the Finance and Execu—
tive CeNmittee. 

(Explanatory note: 	The foesoing sections are 
amended in order to remove therefrom the detailed 
enumeraticn of duties to be performed by the 
officials naraed, 	It is proposed to enact an 
ordinance contaning such detailed duties and to 
provide in the Finance Department an organization 
or procedure]. manual which will set out in detail 
all the duties, functions and powers of all 
persons employed therein and the relationship one 
to another. 	The ordinance must be prepared with— 
out delay in order that it will be ready for 
enactment immediately upon the passage of this 
Act.) 

Subeection (6) of section 366, as the same 
is enacted by section 21 of Chapter 51 of the Acts of 
1942, is amended by striking out the word "May" in 
the sixth line thereof and substituting therefor the 
word "January"., 

Subsection (2) of section 388A, as that 
section is enacted by section 61 of Chapter 56 of the 
Acts of 1940 and aEenAed by section 10 of Chapter 56 
of the Acts of 1941, is further amended by striking out 
the words "May 	in the seventh line of the"Oath 
to be taken by the Lssessor" and. Substituting therefor 
the words and fAarve6 "January, 19...„". 

(1) Subsection (1) cf section 409, as that 
section is enacted by section 32 of Chapter 51 of the 
Acts of 1942, is amended by striking out the words and 
figures "1944-1945 and 1945-1946" and substituting 
therefore the words and figures "and the civic years 
which commence on the first day of 	A„ D, 1944 and the 
first day of Jr.u.-.ry: 	D, 1945." 



- 12 - 

(2) Subsection (2) of s-id section 409 is 
amended by striking out the fiwures "1945-1946" in 
the sixth line thereof and substituting therefor the 
words and figures "which begins on the first day of 
January, A. D. 1945." 

(4) Subsection (2) of section 447 is amended 
by strikinr out the words and figures "May 19 0..0" 
in the third line of the "Certificate of ayor" therein, 

Section 302 is repealed and the following 
substituted therefor: 

302. From and after the civic year which 
commences on the first day of May, A. D. 
1944, the r;eneral civic year shall begin 
on the first day of January and shall end on 
the thirty-first day of the followin 
December( 

(6) 	 Section 303 is repealed and the following 
substituted therefor: 

303, From and after the civic year which com-
mences on the first day of May, A. D. 1944, 
the civic officers shall brine : the affairs 
of their several departments to a close on 
the thirty-first day of December in each 
year. 

The civic year which commences on the first 
day of May, A0  D, 1944, shall end on the thirty-first 
day of December, A. D. 1944, and the civic officers 
shall brine the affairs of their several departments 
to a close on the said thirty-first day of December, 
A. D. 1944. 

All revenue of the City arisinc.; from taxes, 
license fees and other sources included in the esti-
mates prepared forthe civic year commencing on the 
first day of May, A:  D. 1944 and ending on the 
thirtieth day of April, A, D. 1945, shall be deemed 
to be revenue for the fiscal period commencing on the 
first day of 	A. D. 1944 and ending on the thirty- 
first day of December, A, 	1944. 

(1) All unexpended balances arising; in 
respect of the appropriations provided by the esti-
mates for the civic year commencing on the first day 
of May, A, De J.944 and endinJ: on the thirtieth day of 
April, A. D. 1945, existing as at the thirty-first 
day of December. A, 1), 19L14-, shall be transferred to 
and form part of an account to be known as a "Working 
Capital Surplus Accounth, and all revenue received from 
sources in respect of which no provision was made in 
the said estimates and all revenue received in excess 
of the amounts set out in the said estimates shall 
be transferred to and from part of the current 
surplus of the City, 

(5)  

(7)  

(8)  

(9)  



13 

(2) For the purpse of the foreuoinjr sub-
section all appropriations in the said estimates for 
Sinking Fund payments, interest chari7es, salaries, 
wages, appropriations for the Board ()f School Com, 
missioners, sundry departmental revenues ancl. other 
similar matters shall be deemed to accrue on a monthly 
basis to the 31st day of December, A. D. 1944. 

(3) The funds accumulated with respct to 
the said Working Cantial Surplus account may te 
applied for, the purpose of temporarily providin_ 
funds to rlet the appropriations of the City in 
respect of any civic year in anticipation of the 
collection of the taxes due the City for such civic 
year and any such funds used for the aforesaid purpose 
shall be reimid as speedily as it is practical to do so 
out of the taxes for the year in respect of which such 
moneys were applied. 

(4) No expenditure shall be 7:10.cle from the 
said Working flapitalNAccount except for the purpose 
of payment of debt service charges in respect of 
moneys borrowed for public works; provided however 
that the City shall not make any such expenditure 
from the said account until such time as the payment 
of taxes in monthly instalments commencing with the 
be ;inning of any civic year is authorizod,„ 

ti 



- 14 

	

10. 	 (1) 	Subsection (1) of section 31( is amended 
by striking out, the vord "twenty—five" in the seventh 
line thereof and subBtituting therefor the word "twenty—
six". 

(2) Subsection (1) of section 310 is further 
amended by strikinL out the word "six" in the eleventh 
line thereof, (the same being the first line of the para—
graph respectirw_ the authorization for the maintenance of 
Point Pleasant Park), and substituting therefor the word 
"seven". 

(3) Subsection (1) of section 310 is further 
amended by striking out the word "four" in the fourteenth 
line thereof, (the same being the first line of the 
paragraph respecting the authorization for the maintenance 
of Sir Sandford Fleming Park), and sulattituting therefor 
the word "five". 

(4) Subsection (1) of section 310 is further 
amended by striking out the words "not exceeding seven 
thousand dollars" in the sixteenth line thereof, (the 
same beini; the first line of the paragraph respecting 
the authorization for the maintenance of The Citizens' 
Free Library.) 

(5) Subsection (1) of section 310 is further 
amended by striking out the word "five" in the thirtieth 
line thereof, (the same being the first line of the pares 

graph respectinf the amount authorized. to be appropriated 
for the Canadian National National institute for the Blind 
and being the fourth paragraph on page 1S2 of the Halifax 
City Charter 1931), and substituting therefor the word 
"eicht". 

(6) Subsection (1) of section 310 is further 
r.mended by adding thereto the following: 

"A sum not exceeding five hundred dollars for 
the institute of Municipal Affairs of Dalhousie 
University for the purpose of assisting in the 
maintenance of a Municipal Bureau." 

	

11. 	 Subsection (2) of section 361, as that section is 
enacted by section 4 of Chapter 55 of the Acts of 1936), 
is amended by adding thereto immediately after clause qp) 
thereof the following: 

(q) Every person, firm or corporation, not 
assessed for business tax in respect of any 
civic year, who or which carries on in such 
civic year in the City the business of con—
structing or altering buildinLs, the installing 
of plumbing or heating or electric wiring, or 
of excavating, shall pay a special annual tax 
at the rate of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars 
($250.00) and. the amount of such tax in any 
civic year shall be in proportion to the portion 
of such civic year remaininL after the commence—
ment of the carryinc on of such business or if 
such business is being carried on at the bgginning 
of any civic year the full tax shall be payable 
in respect of such year. 



— 15 — 

12. 	 Any balances from the amounts appropriated for salaries in respect of the civic year 1543-1944, re—maining unexDended for that purpose at the end of the said civic year, shall not be disposed of in the manner pro—vided in the Charter for the disposal of surplus revenue but shall be carried forward and made available for the purpose of providing a fund for the adjustment of salaries in any subsequent year, or at the discretion of the Council to forn part of the surplus account of the City. 

13. (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of the City Charter respecting the same:  the amounts charged against -J-1  James B. Drope and Joyce J. Drolpe and Theresa Machan in - 	p 
respect of sewers laid by the CityAin the year 1943, are 4% hereby declared to have teen due and owing by such persons /24/- to the City from the date of the filing of the plan and list in respect of the sazie and the City is hereby declared to have had a lien upon the real property owned by the aforesaid persons fronting on such sewer from the date of the filing of such plan and list. 

(2) Notwithstanding the )rovisions of section 599 of the Charter and subject as hereinafter provided, no payments of the said amounts or any portions thereof shall be iaade by such persons until the first day of May, A. D. 1949, and no interest upon such amounts shall accrue or be charged against such owners prior to the first day of May, A. D. 1949; provided however that if, prior to the said first day of ray, A. D. 1949, the said real propmrty or any part thereof is sold by the owners thereof, or if a connection is made from either of such properties, then upon such sale of such property or portion thereof or such connection being :wade, the proportionate part of such charges attributable to the portion so sold or attributable to each such property if such c ..;action is made, shall thereupon become payable to the City in the same manner an to the same extent as if the plan and list in respect of the same had teen filed on that date, 

(3) On the first day of May, A. D. 1949, or on such earlier date as provided in the preceding subsection the amount due by such persons shall be divided into ten equal instalments, the first of which shall be payable on the said first day of May, A. D. 1949, or upon such earlier date, and one • 	toc:ether with accrued interest on each succeeding first day of May, or upon the anniversary of such date if the same shall become payable prior to the first day of May;  . D. 1949, thereafter until the whole is paid. 

(4) The lien of the City upon the said property frontin upon the said sewer shall extend for twenty years from the first day of May, A. D, 1944, and may be enforced during such period in the manner provided by the Charter. 

(5) No interest shall accrue or be charged upon such sewer charges until the date upon which the same become payable as hereinbefore provided. 

Salaries  of Commissioner of Health, Mayor 
and  Deputy :.a  r, 

14. 	(1) 	 Subsection (2) of section 888, as the same is enacted by section 134 of Chapter 56 of the Acts of 1940, is amended by striking:  out the words "not exceed/nu five thousand dollars" in the first and second lines thereof. 



(2) 

- 1.6 

Section 8 is repealed and the following 
substituted therefor: 

8. 	(1) The Mayor shall be elected annually. 

(2) Commencirv: with the civic year which 
begins on the first day of May, A. D. 1944, the 
salary annually paid to the Mayor shall not be 
less than three thousand dollars and shall not 
exceed five thousand dollars; provided however 

1,1/ 
4/' 	o4L-.3112-thaush- 	• a 	

• 	 0 

 

• fa • 

       

        

  

• 

   

• 

 

   

• • • 

  

      

        

- e 

   

 

e 	• 

 

  

   

and_cfm.a5-
41°1-6V that any increase in the said salary in ex-
cess of the amount of three thousand dollars 
shall only be approved if the Council is of the 
opinion that the special services rendered or to 
be rendered or the time to be devoted to carrying 
out the duties of such office are such as to 
warrant the payment of such excess amount. 

(3) If the amount included in the estimates 
for such salary for any civic year is in the 
opinion of the Council insufficient for the pur-
pose, any additional sums required for the pur 
pose of adJustint the said salary in conformity 
with the provisions of the foregoing subsection 
may be borrowed from any bank or fund available 
and with the interest thereon included in the 
estimates next to be prepared thereafter. 

(4) Ghe Mayor shall hold office until 
his successor is elected and takes the oath of 
office. 

• 
• 

( 3 ) The City shall pay to JoIgn E. Lloyd, Mayor. 
of the City, the sum of One Thousand Dollars ($1000.00) 
as an honorarium for special services rendered by him to 
the City durini_: the civic year 1943-1944, and any sums 
required for this purpose may be borrowed from any bank, 
fund or account available and with the interest thereon 
included in the annual estimates next to be prepared. 

The clause added to subsection (1) of section 
9 by section 4 of Chapter 56 of the Acts of 1940, is 
amended by striking out the word 11.twc,11-4a--tale----sin-aid----/  

 

• • 

  

- 

  

      

     

• 

aAprdr 5 ' 

     

(5) 	 The City shall pay to John E. Ahern, Deputy 
Mayor of the City in the civic year 1943-1944, an 
honorarium of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) as a 
special honorarium for special services rendered by him 
to the City during such civic year and any sums re-
quired for this purpose may be borrowed from any bank, 
fund or account available and with the interest 
thereon included in the annual estimates next to be 
prepared. 



-17- 

	

15. 	 Add to item #2g. 

(2) The City may cancel the proportion of 
real property taxes upon such portion of the said 
property when so purchased in respect of the portion 
of the civic year 1943-1944 subsequent to the 16th day 
of December 1943 and the real property taxes assessed 
upon such portion in respect of the civic year 1944-
1945. 

(3) The City may also refund to the persons 
so assessed therefor the proportion of real property 
taxes paid by such person in respect of such portion of 
the said property in respect of the portion of the civic 
year 1943-1944 subsequent to the 16th day of December 
1943. 

	

16. 	 Item #3S.  

The City may from time to time acquire by 
lease the right to use any parcels of land in the City 
for the purpose of establishini2 playgrounds, skating 
rinks, or other recreational le,u4k5 	and any sums 
required for the purpose may be included in the annua 
estimates. 

Item  040.  

Subsection (1) of section 624 is amended 
by inserting therein between the words "airport" :J1d. 
"the" in the ninth line thereof the words "and for the 
protection and preservation of the North West Arm and 
the ppproaches thereto for public use and to carry out 
tiny plans of the Town Planning Board ". 

(2) Section 624A, as that .section 
section 23 of Chapter 58 of the Acts of 
by striking out the words "in the City" 
and third lines thereof. 

is enacted by 
1938, is amended 
in the second 

18. 	 Item #41.  

The City may borrow from any bank, fund or 
account available a sum not exceedin,7 Three Thousand 
Dollars ($3000.00) and expend the same for providing 
curbs, cutters, walks and otherwise improving the park 
or playground now being established and bounded by 
Quinpool Road, MacDonald Street, Flynn Street and the 
property of the Canadian National Railways. 	Any surus 
so borrowed together with the interest thereon shall 
be included in the annual estimates next to be prepared 
after such borrowing and repaid therefrom. 

Item #42.  

Subsection (1) of section 210 is repealed 
and the following substituted therefor: 

210. (1) Every execution shall be made return-
; Al able within six months after, the date of 

the issuance of the same. 

17. 

(1) 

19. 

(1) 



- 18 

C 2) 
	

Farm I. 	Execution set out in section 22?o 
is amended by striking out the words "Herein fail not 

on the 	  Wednesday of 	  1/0  D 

and make return of this Writ, with your doings thereupon 

19 	 " in the fourteenth and fifteenth lines thereof 
and substituting therefor the words "Herein fail not and 
make return of this Writ with your doings thereupon 
within six months from the date of the issuance hereof." 

2e. 	 Item  #44.  
Subsection (1) of section 119 is amended by 

addin„ the eto the following clause: 
// 

(13) Co issioner of Safety. 

• In the ev • t of the Council appointing a 
person to fill the o 	ce of Commissioner of Safety 
after the estimates ha 	been authorized by the Council, 
without having; included 	the said estimates any sums 
for the salary or remunera,  on for such office for the 
ensuing civic year, the Coun 1 may borrow any sums re-
quired for that purpose from a bank or fund available 
and with the interest thereon sha be included in the 
annual estimates next to be prepare and repaid there- 
from. 

21. Item #4.9.  

The City may withdraw from the Tax Reserve 
Account for the civic year 1943-1944 the sun of $23.33 
and pay the same into the general capital account to 
reimburse that account in respect of certain sums paid 
as taxes upon the purchase of certain land on Tower 
Road, purchased for the improvement of the grounds of 
Tower Road School. 

22. Item #48,  

If the sums included in the estimates for the 
civic year 1944-1945 for salaries and maintenance in 
respect of the proposed addition to the Tuberculosis 
Hospital be note  xpended for that purpose during the 
civic year 1944-1945 such sum or any balance remaining 
therefrom shall be carried forward to the ensuinc civic 
year and shall be expended for main tnnance and salaries 
in respect of the said Hospital in such ensuing civic 
year. 

23. 	 SCHEDULE "B". 

For the purchase and installation of 
laundry equipment for the City Home, 
a sum not exceeding  	6,500.00 

For the purchase and installation of 
equipment for the Drill Tower for 
the Fire Department, a sum not 
exceeding  	6,500.00 

(1) 

( 2) 



e Employers Poll Tax returns — 
o be certified rather than sworn 

-•19— 

To supplement the amount authorized 
to be borrowed for the purchase and 
installation of an X—Ray machine 
and equipment therefor by Schedule 
"B" to Chapter 46 of the Acts of 
1943, and for the same purpose, a 
sun not exceedinu  	12,500.00 

For the ,-)urchase of mechanized and 
other equipident for the works De— 
partment, a sum not exceeding 	e 	50,000.00 

SCHEDULE uu. 

For the construction of permanent 
sidewalks, curbs and cutters, etc., 
a sum not exceec7.14.z .  	100,000.00 

For the extension and improvement of 
the water service, a sum not 
exceedinr  	100,000.00 

To defray the cost of reprtirs to and 
renewals of the -1-)crmanent paving, 
a sum not exceedini:: . 	  • • 	25,000.00 

24. 

Sub ection (1) of section 366A, as that 
section is enn•te(9. by section 8 of Chapter 65 of the 
Acts of 1939, is repealed and the followin.7 substituted 
therefor: 

A  366A.(1) •very person who hoz eurin,17 the 

9\ year endingbecember 31st immediately ;receding, 
employed any ether person or persons, shall 
on or before the 15th day of February in each 
year, whether or •ot such person is at that 
time employing suer other person or persons, 
furnish the Assessor Tith a list of all such 
persons so employed by im during the year 
preceding the year in wh ch such list is 
furnished, and such list 	all be certified 
by such person, or by a res onsible officer 
if such employer is a co roo ro ion, to be a 
full and complete list of all 	ch persons so 
employed, and shall contain the ,mes and ad— 
dresses :.1.1d ages of such persons 	d whether 
such persons received a salary, rem eration 
or other income from such employer du ng said 
year of $750.00 or more. 

25. 	 Section 815 is amended by inserting;  therein, 
immediately after subsection (6B) thereof, the following 
subsection: 

(6C) Notwithstanding the provision of sub—
section (b) of -section 815, the buildings 
now situated upon the land now owned by Samuel 
Butler and situated in the rear of the proper—
ties frontinF on Juhilee Road, Henry Street, 
Cedar Street and Robie Street may be used for 



warehouse or storaF.7e purposes under such con-
ditions as the Commissioner of Works of the 
City :::ay fro ti:7:e to time prescribe. 

26. (1) 

	

	 The City may write off and cancel the Business 
taxes assessed in respect of the premises situated at 
the corner of Starr-  Street and Hurd Street &vminst The 
Salvation Army for the civic years 1943-1944 and 1944--
1945, together with any interest accrued thereon. 

No assessment shall be :lade for Business Tax 
aglinst The Salvation Army in respect of the said 
premises durini; such period as the snore is used by The 
Salvation Army for the purpse of the baling of paper 
for War Salvaye or for any other purposes of War 
Salvage approved by the ,,ouncil. 

27.  

VOTTYC- nECOREMENTS. 

Section 30 fre repealed and the following 
substitute therefo:': 

30. Eve y natL,:nl-orn or naturalized subject 
of his b. est, male or female, married or unmarried, 
of the fu 1  .:ti.;c of twenty-one years, who has not 
been sentuced to death or imprisoni:lent in a peni-
tentiary, s all be qualified to vote at any 
election for mayor or alderman - 

(a) if 1 has resided in the City for at 

J 

	

	
leas one year preceding the polling day 
for s h election; and 

,v 
(b) if, in ►  le 	of an ordinary election, 

he hhs b en assessed at the time of the 
iTeneral r sessment for the civic year in 
which such election is held and in respect 
of such.yea.', for real property tax, 
business tax household tax or other 
occupancy to or, in the case of an 
election for a casual vacancy held in 
any civic year rior to the date pre-
scribed for the olding of the ordinary 
elections, if he has been so assessed for 
the civic year pr ceding that in which 
such election is h.ld, or in the case of 
an elcction for a cosual vacancy held in 
any civic year subsevuent to the date 
nrescribed for the ho ding of the ordinary 
elections, if he has b een so assessed for 
the civic year in which such election is 
meld; or 

(c) in t1:1?: case of a person as ssed for poll 
tax:  such person may vote a an ordinary 
election:  if he has been so a sossed for 
the civic year preceding that n which 
the election is held and has pr or to the 
first day of March in the year i which 
the election is held paid all sum due by 
him to the City for poll tax, in t e case 
of an election for a casual vacancy, such 
-.7rson may vote thereat if he was el -ible 

(2) 



— 21— 

to 	to at the ordinary election thich im— 
mediate 	 ection. 

26. 	 Subsection (3) of sOction 519, as the same 
is enacted by section 86 of Chapter 56 of the Acts 
of 1940, is repealed 	the following substituted 
therefor: 

(3) Any balances remaininE unexpended of 
the amounts provided for any purpose, work 
or service in the estimates of the Committee, 
as approved by the Council, shall form part 
of the current surplus of the City. 



         

   

4 

   

 

February 24p;  191414 " 

Moved by Alderman AherW, seconded by Alderman Doylo ,  

that Siam 1 be approved as read, Motion !moiled unaftim 

mously6 

Moved by itlderman Walker, seconded,by Alderman 

Burgess that item 2 bo approved as reads  Motion 

passed unanimously. 

Moved by AlRerman Ahern, sedonded,by Alderman 

Walker that item 3.be approved as road. Motion 

passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Coffin„ seconded by Alderman 

Batson that item 4,be approved as read. Motion 

passed unanimoubly, 

oved by XierVIVI Adaine, aeoondg try ilddriditii 

Doyle that Item 5 be approved as read. Motion paimod 

unanimously. 

Moved by Akderman Batsonp.oecoride4 by Atderman 

Coffin that item 6,be approved 'as read.. MOtiOn 

passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Breen,,, oecoantedr by.  &Carman 

Batson that item 7 bp apprgyed after add1n to nub.. 

section 6 uProvided that no Such, transfer in any elvto 

year.be made prior to the lot day, of :uly in emoh 

year," Motion pmssed unanimously. 

Moved by Alterman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

Adams that the tleetiOn dealing with the Tax Apaerve 

A000unt be approved as read, Rotten paomodt unAninowu. 

ly. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, segondod by Woman 

Ooffin that item 5 AeServQ Fund be approved as read, 

Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconde4 by Alderman 

Adams that item 6 be approved as read, -, Motion passed 

.532. 

   

       

       

       

       

    

        



Fobrunry !, 1944. 

unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Batson, seconded by Alderman 

Doyle that item 7 be approved as read. Motion passed 

unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman 

DeWolf that item 8.be approved an read. Motion 

passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by Alderman 

Batson that item 9, sub.-eection (1) be deleted and 

replaced by the following: 

351 (1) (a) The City may b0 resolution of 
the Council, in any civic year, in anticipation of 
the collection of the annual rates and taxes for such 
civic year borrow from any bank, person, fund or ac—
count available such sums as may be required to pay 
the salaries of the employees of the City and of the 
Board of School Commissioners, and to defray usual' 
recurring maintenance charges and such other neces.. 
sary expenditures as the Council may determine to be 
required for the carrying out of the ordinary business 
of the several, departments of the said City and the 
said Board, and may expend the sums so borrowed for 
such purposes. 

(b) All sums so expended as aforesaid 
shall be deemed to have been part of tha annual ap.» 
propriations provided for such purposes in respect 
of such civic year and to have boon paid and expended' 
on account thereof, and the sums oa bovrowed as afore-
said shall be repaid, with any interest thereon, as 
speedtlY as possible out of the r4tes and taxes for 
such civic year when the same have boon collected, 
to the bank, person, fund or account from whioh the 
same were borrowed.. 

Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Ahem, seconded by Alderman 

1osterman that the item dealing with "The duties and 

Functions of Off ewers of the City" be approved as 

read. Motion passed unanimously .  

Moved by Akiersan Coffin, sgeffbid by Alp= 

Burgeon that edlo4setion (1) on Page 7 and BO. 

Sections 4 & 5 on Page 9 be approved as read. Motion 

passed unanimously. 

-533- 



February 24, 1944. 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by Alderman 

Ahern that item 6 on Wage 10, Sub—.Sections 1,2,3 and 
4 be approved as read. Motion passed unanimously. 

Sub—Section 5A, B and C on Pnge 10 is deleted 

and the following is substituted therefor: 

(5) The Collector shall, upon a demand in wiri—
ting therefor made to him by or on behalf of any 
person financially interested in any real property 
in the City and upon receipt of the foe thorefor a's 
hereinafter provided, issue to such person a certi—
ficate which shall contain the following information: 

the state of all rates, taxes and charges 
relating to the said property due and owing 
at the date of the said certidicate, 

a brief description of any local improve—
ment works and the location thereof in pro-. 
gross at the date of the certificate in 
respect of which a betterment charge will 
subsequently be assessed against the said 
property upon completinnaof such works by 
the filling of a plan and list as provided 
in the Charter, and which will constitute 
a charge against the said property. 

a brief description of any local improve—
ment works and the location thereof which 
have been completed at the date of the 
certificate and for which no Assessment • 
has been made but for which such an assess—
ment will subsequently be made by the filihg 
of a plan and list as proyided.in the Char—
ter and which will constitute a charge 
against the said property. 

(6) The Collector shall not issue any such 
certificate until the fee therefor, has been paid. 

(7) The Collector shall not include in any one 
certifieate more than one property as assessed by the .  Assessor and the Assessor shall, upon the request. bf 
the Collector, inform the Collector as to the pro—
perty included by him in any assessment. 

(g) Any certificate issued by the Collector 
under the authority of this Section shall be binding 
upon the City according to its terms, in favout of 
the person to whouthe same wan issued and his heirs 
executors, administrgtors, and his or the]' successors 
in title to the property in respect of which the 
certificate was issued. 

(9) The vendor or mortgagor of any real property 
in the City of Halifax shall, at the request of the 
vended or mortgagee and prior to the delivery of the 

upon such realpi.operty, obtain from the Collector 
deed or conveyance ors, or execution of the mortgage 

• • 	1 	• 	• • • 	•••• 	!I 	• •••• •• • - -•3•••!•. ::  # 	 •  ; 	. • ".5*••• *; • 	*.* 	,i; 
3. % .! c. 

(c) 



February 24, l944. 

a certificate respecting such real property issued 
as herein provided and shall deliver the Immo to 
the vendee or mortgagee. 

(10) (a) The Council may, by ordinance or re-' 
solution, prescribe the manner in which an Emplica.. 
tion for a certificate shall be made, the form of 
such certificate and the fee to be charged therefor 
and until such fee is so fixed, the same shall be 
One Dollar (1.00). 

(b) Any money paid to the Collector as a 
fee for any such certificate shall form part of the 
general revenue of the City for the year in which • 
the same is received. 

Previously approved by council. 

Moved by Alderman Hoeterman, seconded by Aldep., 

man Doyle that item 7 nn page 11 be approved as redd. 

Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by Alderman 

Walker that item 9 on pages 11, 12 and 13 be approv-
ed as read after inserting the wore °Surplts" in 

paragraph 4 on page 13 between the wOris !Capital°  
and IlAccount!. Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman 

DeWolf that item 10 on page 14, sub.sections 11 2,3,. 

4,5 and 6 be approved as read.. Motion passed unani. 

mously, 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman 

Sottin that the Vinanse and Xxveutive Committee be 

requested to consider the matter of imposing a tax 

on agents representing firms.whose headquarters Are 

located outside the Province. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman 

Ahern that item 11 on page 14 be approved as read, 

Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alder-

man Doyle that item 12 on page 15 be approyed as 

read. Mottos painted unanimously. 

-535.0 



February 24, 1944. 

Moved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman De-

Wolf that item 13 on page 15 be approved as read 

after inserting the words "in Regent Street" otter 

the word "City" in sub--section (1) of item 13. 

Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alder-

man Coffin that Sub-Section (1) of item 14 on page. 

15 be approved as read. Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Coffin,. seconded by Alderman 

Adams that sub-section (2) of item 14 on page 16 be 

approved after striking out the following words: 

"That the Council shall not approve of the payment 

of five thousand dollars unless it shall be of the 

opinion that the incumbent of the said office shall 

devote each working day exclusively to carrying out 

the duties of such office, and further". The motiom 

was then put and passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman 

Doyle that item 14, sub-sections 3,4, and 5 on page 

16 be approvdd as read after amending Sub-Section 4 

of item 14 on page 16 to read as follows: 

(4) The clause added to subsection (1) of sec-
tion 9 by section 4 of Chapter 56 of the Actkof 
1940, is Apended by striking out the words ".• 5200.00 
pper..4nnule • 	'the .segond_and _third lineC thereof 
*and substituting therefor the words " not less than 
$200.00 per annum and not exceeding $1200.00 per 
annum". 

Motion passed unanimously. 

Alderman Coffin,. 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by Alder-

man Delfolf that item 15 on page 17 be "preyed as 

read. MotionTassedunanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

Burgess that item 16 on page . 17 be approved ors read 
-536. 

Motion put by 



February 24, 1944. 

after striking out the word "Purposes" and 

substttutigg therefore the word "Facilities". 

Motibn passed unanimously4 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman. 

Batson that item 17 on page 17 be approved as read. 

Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman. 

Coffin that item 18 on page 17 be approved as read. 

Motion passed with Alderman Burgess wishing to be 

recorded against. 

Moved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman 

Ahern that item 19 on page 17 be approved as read. 

Motion passed unanimously. 

It was agreed that item 20 on page 18 be de. 

leted. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

Batson, that item 23 on page 18 be approved as read. 

Motion passed unanimously. 
/la 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

Batson that Schedule *A" be approved as read. 

Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Aldermad Batson, secomded by Alderman 

Breen that item 24 on page 19 be approved. The 

motion was put and lost with one voting for the 

same and 9 against it as follows: 
FOR. THE MOTION:. 	 AGAINST THE MOTION: 

alderman Batson. 	 Alderman Adams 
Ahern 
Breen 
Burgess 
Coffin 
DeWolf 
Doyle 
Hosterman 
Walker 

-537- 



February 24, 1944. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman 

Adams that item 25 on page 19 be approved as read. 

Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman. 

Walker that item 26 on page 20 be approved as read. 

Motiom passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

Doyle that item 27 on page 20 be approved as read. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Coffin, seconded 

by Alderman Hosterman that this matter 1pe dealt with 

later in the meeting. Amendment passed, 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by Alderman Doyle 

that item 2g on page 21 be approved as read. Motion 

passed unanimously. 

SCHEDULE"C"  

For the maintenance of Sir Sanford Fleming Park 
during the civic year 1944-45, to supplement 
the amount included in .the estimates therefor 
for that year, a sum not exceeding. 	$1,000.00 

For the maintenance of Point Pleasant Park during 
the civic year, 1944-45, to supplement the 
amount included in the estimates therefor for 
that year, a sum not exseeding 	 eil000.00 
Moved by Alderman Ahdrn, seconded by Alderman 

Burgess that legislation enabling the City to spend 

an additional sum of $1,000.00 for Fleming Park and 

Point pleasant Park be approved..Motion passed unani—

mously. 

"The City may borrow a sum not exceeding Twelve 
Thousand Donates (12,000.00) from any bank, person, 
fund or account available and expend the same to de—
fray the costs of maintenance and salaries in respect 
of the proposed extension of the Tuberculosis Hospital 
during the civic year which commenced on May 1st, 1944. 
Any amounts so borrowed may be included in the annual 
estimates to be prepared for the civic year next suc—
ceeding the civic year hereinbefore referred to and 
repaid therefrom." 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

Hosterman that legislation enabling the City to spend 

a sum of 012,000.00' for the T. B. Hospital be approved. 
-538- 



.February 24, 1944. 

Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by Aldermnm 
v 

Hosterman that this meeting adjourn until Monday, 

February 28, 1944 at 8.00 P. M. at which time the 

items not dealt with tonight would be considered. 

Motion passed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	 11.35 P. M. 

4-t-/ 
E.-Lloyd, 

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

to 
( 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

-539- 



31  0 

 

 

EVENING SESSION 
SPECIAL MEETING Council Chamber, 

City Hall, 
February 28, 1944, 
8:10 P.M. 

 

 

An adjourned.meeting of the City Council was held 

on the above date. 

After the meeting was called to order by the 

Chairman and before considering the regular oourse of 

business, the members of Council attending, led by the 

Clerk, joined in repeating the Lord's Prayer. 

At the above named hour there wore present His 

Worship the Mayor, Chairman; Aldermen Datson, Hosterman 

Adams, DeWolf, Doyle, Walker and Ahern, 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

Walker that this Council resolve itself into a Commit-. 

tee of the Whole Council. in order to discuss the matter 

of Estimates. Motion passed. 
9130 P. M. 

The City council reconvened at which time there 

were present His Worship the Mayor Chairman; Aldermen 

Batson, Hosterman, Adams,.DeWolf, Doyle, Walker, Ahern, 

Burgess, Coffin and Breen. ' 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that this meeting adjourn for a period of five 

minutes. Motion pasOed. 

Meeting adjourned.... 

9I3D P. M. 

Coyncil reconvened the above members being 

present. 

gSTIMATES  

.540. 



EXTRA ASSESSMENTS  

A- Joint Estimates Mun17. 
cipality of.Halifax..e w  
B-Public School$, Ittteft$ 

C-City Home,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
N.S. Hospital 	 

D-Fleming Park 	 tett 
fl-Public clardens.4.CommQns 
F-Point Pleasant Park.,., 
T-L4brary 666666 99 40 .00,00 0 

H-Health Boardw  tyttttt, 

I.D. Hospttal 	we 
T.B. Hospital...,... .t. 

'Co-operative Health..., 
L-Superannuations ..... 
J-City Granto.4.8wldr1.es. 
K-Short Term Debentures & 

Interest,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 	1,953,75 
L-Interest Consolidated 
Fund 1880. wwww. 	38,334,80 

M--Interest Consolidated 
Fund 1905 	245,210:83 

N-Sinking Fund Requirements 81,792,86 
0-Interest & Instalments 

Serial Debentures 	153,983,12 

$2,147,599.270157,526.56 

February 28, 1944, 

ESTIMATES 1944-45  

1944-45  Increase Decrease  1943-44 

• $ 	72,680 000 $ 4,771,78 
1,012,498.05 87,776,57 

62,608,60 13,324.00 
5,000.00 5,000,00 
4,000,00 
25,000,00 
6,000.00 
6,216.00 
25,176.30 
25,248,80 

41,132,60 7,727,00 
59,308,49 
243,728.07 

5,000.00 
310,40 

2,593,32  

3,924:00 
8,820.00 

175,00 

640:60 
28,316.20 

3 
" 

67 98022 
0924,721.48 
49,284,60 

4,000;00 
20,000,00 
5,689,60 
6,216,00 

22,582,98 
25 1423,80 
47,208,60 
38,907,00  

27
5
2
9,94
,044.,27

909 

26,006,49 

58.09 	2,011,84 
11,059.20 49,394,00 

864,002 46,074:83' 
81,792,86 

107,976.13 

041,113.0902,031,185.80 

GENERAL ASSESSMENT: 
P-Police.Pepartment 	 tt 
Police Supplementary 	, 

Q-Prison. eseftebooleolo.set 

R,Oity Works Department. 
S-Fire Department 	 
Fire Alarm System„, 

T-Miscellaneous 	 
U-Salaries.. 	....... 

229,004;79 60,953,43 168,051;36 
5,320.00 12,270.00 17,590,00 

34,730,00 
456,476,00 

2,288,00 
96,476,00 

32,442,00 
360,000,00 

251,610,00 17,145,00 234,465,00 
11,247 042 110,08 11,137,34 
15,250,00 1,000.00 14,250,00 
132,490,26  5,239.98  127,250.28 

01,136,128,470183,212.49 312,270,00 0965,185,98 

V-Less Estimated Income.. 	388,631,66 	 49,459,30 	339,172,36 

183,212:49 
157,526.56 

61,729;30 
41,113,09 

626,013.62 
2,031,185,80 

340,739.05 102,842439 2,657,199,42 

10,907,04 32,858.00 

340,739,05 113,749.43 2,697,05742 
5,000.00 

10,000,00 75,000,00 

350,739:05 113,749.43 2,617,057.42 
113,749,43 

Total General Assessment 
Total Extra Assessment.. 

Add provision forShok.- 
Collection 	 

Less Unexpended Balanae. 
Loss Estimated Poll Tax, 

Civic Year 1944-45 
Previous.YearOt • OOOO 

	
•• 

Increase. OOOOOO ••.•.•••• 

747,496:81 
2)147,599.27 

2,895,096,08 

28,950.96 

2,924,047;04 
5,000.00 

65,000,00 

2,854,047:04 
2,617,057042 

3236,989.62$236,989.62 

-541- 



February 281  1944. 
SCHOOL  BO/ PD ESTIMATES  

Read report of the Finance and Executive Committee 
as follows:- 

February 25, 1944. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen :- 
The Finance and Executive Committee at a 

meeting held on the above date considered Estimates 
as submitted by the Board of School Commissioners for 
the civic year 1944-45. Your Committee recommends 
that Phe estimates be reduced by tie sum of 37,576.67 
being the amount included in such estimates for the 
execution of repairs or improvements to school buildings 
of an unusual or extraordinary character and for the 
purchase of furniture and apparatus of such an amount 
as cannot be properly or conveniently included in the 
yearly expenditure. 

Your Committee further recommends that 
the Board of School Commissioners be advised that the 
City Council will take no objection to an application ' 
bolrg made to the Governor-in-Council for an order dir-
ecting the City of Halifax to issue its debentures or 
stock to the amount stated above. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that 

the City Clerk be directed to notify the Board of School. 

Commissioners that the Estimates of School Expenditures 

submitted by them for the civic year 1944-45 and total-

ling 0860,716.82 is reduced by the sum of 387,576.67 

being the amount included in such estimate for the 

execution of repairs or improvements to school build., 

ings of an unusual or extraordinary character and for 

the purchase of furniture and apparatus of such an 

amount as cannot be properly or cnnven$ently included 

in the yearly expenditure. 

FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of the 

Estimate as reduced be forwarded to the Board of 

School Commissioners for its information. 

-542- 



February 28,1944. 

Moved by Alderman Batson, seconded by Alderman 

Breen that the report and resolution as submitted be 

approved. Motion passed unanimously . 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman 

Doyle that the estimates for the civic year 1944-45.  

as submitted be approved. Motion put and passed un-

animously the following Aldermen being present and 
voting therefor: 

FOR THE MOTION: 
Alderman Bat son, 

Breen 
Hosterman 
Coffin 
Adams 
DeWolf 
Doyle 
Walker 
Burgess 
Ahern 

Alderman Walker wished to be recorded against the 

inclusion of the Police Department for revolvers and 

the Mounted Division. 

ROOLVED that the General and. 

Ordinary Assessment amounting,to 01,136.128.47 

less probable income $388,631.66 making a total 

0747,496.81 and the extra assessment amounting 

to 02,147,599.27 as set out in the yearly estimates 

herewith submitted for 1944.45 making a total of. 

02,895,096008 plus for short collections 028,950.96 

making 02,924,047.04 less estimated poll tax 

065,000.00 and $5,000.00 from unexpended balances 

making a total of 02,854,047.04 be confirmed and 

do now pass and that the inhabitants and property 

within the City be assessed and rated for the said 

sum of 02,854,047,04. 

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City 

Clerk is hereby directed to transmit the said 

.543- 



February 2g, 1944; 

estimates, together with a copy of this resolution 

to the Commissioner of Finance and Accounts on or 

before the 1st day of March next, and to instruct 

him to fix the rate of taxation for the year ending 

April 30, 1945 on the basis of the said amount of 

$2,854,047.04. 

Moved by Alderman Batson, seconded by Aldermau 

Breen that the resolution.as submitted be approved. 

Motion passed unanimously: 

WATER ESTIMATES 

The estimates of the Water Department were 

submitted as follows: 

HALIFAX WATER WORKS 
ESTIMATES 1944-45 

Revenue  

Estimhted 	 Estimated 
1944-45 	 1943-44  

Meter Rates 	279,000.00 	$258,00040(1 

	

Meter Rentals'26,000.00 	 26,000,00 
Special Agree- 

ments 	25,000.00 
Fire Protect- 

ion 
Bond Rates 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 

$426,700.00 	$398,400.00 

91,000 4 00 
.700.00 

4.l000;oo 
1,000.00 • 

20,000;00 

89,000,00 
1,300400 
4,000.00 
100.00 

LESS 
MITEounts 	6,000,00 
Reductions & 
Adjustments 	500.00 
Short Collections 

2,000.00 

6,000;oo 

400;oo 

8,500;00 2,000;00 g,40Q.00 

$418,200.00 	$390,000.00 

EXPENDITURES 

Estimatbd 
. 	1944-45 

Bonus 
. 

. 	 . 
Deputy Comm. Works 36004  
Off..Engineer(half)1250. 
Clerk of Works 	28.000  
Asst, Clerk of 

	

Works 	(i) . 	10.00; 
Supt. Water Dept. 	2800, 
Water Ledger 

	

Keeper 	1700. 

, 
$1204  

60. 
120, 

60: 
120; 

120: 

Estimated Bonus 
1943-44 4  

$3500:. 
125o. 
2500, 

$120; 
6o. 
120#  

	

2F04 	120,. 
6o; 

	

1700: 	120, 



,February 28,,1944. 
Water Ledger Keeper 
Clerk Grade 3 
Clerk Grade 3 
Entry Clerk 
Asst. Entry Clerk 
Clerk Grade 3 
Clerk Grade 2 
Meter Reader 
Meter Reader 
Meter Reader 
Meter Reader 
Meter Reader 
Meter Reader 
Meter Shop Foreman 
Blacksmith 
Meter Foreman 
Plumb. Inspect. (1) 

0 1700t00 3120;00 
1600%00 120,00 
132Q,00 120,00 
130Q,00 72,00 
1000,00 72,00 

72,00 
72,00 

120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120;00 
120;00 

1600.00 
1080;00 
1500,00 
1440,00 
1440,00 
144otoo 
1440,00 
144otoo 
1800too 
16.54.8o 
ig3o;oo 

•••••••• an. 

6otoo 
120.00 
90.00 

• .•.•1111, 

1700,00 
1520,00 
1260,00 
1300,00 
1000,00 
1540'00 
1020,00 
1500,00 
1300,00 
1300,00 
1300,00 
1300,00 
1300,00 
1300,00 
1684,80 
1830,00 
1200,00 
700,00 

1600.00 
900.00  

0120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
72,00 
72,00 
72,00 
72,00 

120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
120,00 
6o,00 
6o,00 
120,00 
90.00 

Cashier Coll. Off. Part 700,00 Sub-Collector 	1600.00 Audit Clerks (3) Part 900,00 Superannuation 
J. Flannigan 	1440.00 

	 041444.$Q.0?59$;00 03E174;g0 3a658;00 

Int. Consolidated 

	

Fund 1880 	19516.00 
" 	." 1905 
Instal. Debenture 
Sinking Fund 
Dep. or Replac Reserve 

	 .s..144poo2:15o 	041,532;80 6000.00 72000,00. 7200.00 
16000too 

. 55000.00  . 
0129,000.00 0130,200.00 

19516;00 
75820,39 
10302,42 
20985.63 
25000.00  

0151,624.44 

Total 

 

 

t 

 

 

 

 

Wages.  
Materials & Supplies 
General Expenses 

 

 

72000,00 
16000.00 
35000.00 

0323,357.24 _- 
Moved by Alderman Batson, seconded by Alderman 

Breen that the Water Department Estimates as submitted 
be approved. Motion passed unanimously. 

FIXED ASSESSMENT MAPLE LEAF DAIRY 

.His Worship the Mayor stated that this item is 
not on the agenda but he would like it disposed of at 
this meeting. Read report of the Finance & Executive Committee as follows: 	. February 25, 1944, 
To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the- City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 

v-545- 



February 28, 1944. 

Commttee held on the above date an application from the Maple Leaf Dairy Limited requesting that.it be granted a fixed assessment of 050,000.00 for the current fiscal year and the next 5 years was considered. 

Considering other firms in the same busi-ness who have materially improved their properties and that in fairness to them, your Committee recommends that this request be not entertained. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alderman 
DeWolf that the report be approved. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Adams, seconded by. 
Alderman Ahern that the assessment be fixed at 050,000. 
for the civic year 1944-45. 

Alderman Hosterman stated that he could not see why we should grant the Dairy any priveleges over the other firms that do the same business. Farmer!s put' up a new building and they are not applying for a re. duction. I can't see why we should grant this. 

Alderman Batson remarked about the brewery and other cases like.that, we could not touch them for 20 years as there was an agreement with the City for a fixed assessment. In this case the other firms did not ask for a reduction and I think it would be unfair to the tax-payers to grant this request. 

The amendment was then put and lost with 2 venting for the same and 8 against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION: 	 AGAIIST THE MOTION: 

Alderman Adams 	 Alderman Batson 
Ahern 	 Breen 

Burgess 
Coffin 
DeWolf 
Doyle 
Hosterman 
Walker. 

Motion put and passed. 

RESOLUTION RE: NOVA SCOTIA LIQUOR COMMISSION 

Read resolution as follows: 

WHEREAS due to the great increase in the population of the City of Halifax a considerable increase in the cat of providing essential municipal services has occurred which must be borne by the taxpayers of the City; 

AND WHEREAS many of the persons enjoying such services are not liable to pay any tax to the City 

t*. • 



February 28, 1944. 

and those taripayers who would under normal conditions 
benefit from improved business conditions due to the 
large population are unable to do so because of the 
taxing requirements of the Government of Canada; 

AND WHEREAS the said increase in population and 
the enlarged spending power of those persons has re—
sulted in tremdndously increased sales by the Nova 
Scotia Liquor Commission, with a corresponding increase 
in the profit varising from the sale of liquor, toget-
her with a corresponding increase in the costs of law 
enforcement; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that this Council appoint 
a sub—committee to discuss with the Attorney General 
the matter of a grant of assistance to the City of 
Halifax in matters of policing on a scale similar to 
that provided to other municipalities and thereby to 
that extent reduce the increasing financial burden of • 
the City in enforcing law and order. 

Moved by Alderman Batson, seconded by Alderman. 

C6ffin that the resolution as submitted be approved. 

Motion 'passed. 

LEGISLATION  

The Legislation as attached was considered item 

by item. 



SCHEDULE "C" 	 4. GC1J- 

Al 
To pay to the Children's kid Society 

4,- 

in respect of the civic year 19)1fl 	 40 
1945, a sum not exceeding 	  $00.00 

The seventh paragraph of Schedule "A" to 

Chapter 46 of the Acts of 1943, authorizing the City to 
borrow a sum not exceeding $30,000.00 for the pu

rposes 

therein stated, is amended by striking out the w
ords "and 

pumps" in the first and second lines thereof and
 substituting 

therefor the woods "hose, hose trucks, pumps and
 such other 

equipment as may be necessary." 

The Charter is amended by inserting- therein 

immediately followIng section 551 thereof the fo
llowing 

section: 

551A. (1) Notwithstanding the confirmation of 

such official plan, the Council after receiving 

a report thereon from The Town Planning Board 

of the City of Halifax may remove from tuch 

plan any street lines shown thereon or may re-

locate the same. 

(2) Public notice of the intention to r
emove 

or vary any such street lines and of the date of
 

the meeting of the Council at which it is pro-

posed to consider the same shall be given by 

publication in at least two newspapers published
 

in the City for not less then two weeks previous
 

to the day appointed for the meeting. 	The 

notice shall also state that the plan proposed 

to ce altered and the proposed change thereon 

may be inspected at the office of the Commission
er 

of Vlorks at any time during office hours up to 

the date so fixed and that any citizen may atten
d 

such meeting and be heard. 

(3) If at the meeting, of which notice has 

been given as hereinbefore provided, the matter 

is not completed the same may be adjourned for 

consideration at a later meeting and in such 

case it shall not be necessary to give any 

further plfblic notice but the matter may be con-

sidered at any such adjourned meeting or ad,- 

journments thereof .1-1(1 a decision reahhed. 

(1) In the event of the receipt by the clerk o
f 

a petition as provided by subsection (3) of sect
ion 30 of 

Chapter 2 of the Acts of 1930, "An Act to provid
e for the 

Regulation and &^,10 of Alcoholic Liquors", the 
clerk shall 

so inform the Council and the Council shall at t
he first 

regular monthly meeting thereof authorize the pa
yment of such 

amount necessary to defray such expenses incurre
d by the 

Clerk in taking a vote of the electors under the
 provisions 

of said subsection (3) of section 30 of Chapter 
2 of the 

Acts of 1930. 

(2) Any sums required for the said p
urpose may be 

borrowed from any bank, person, fund or account 
available and 

with the interest thereon included in the estima
tes next to 

be prepared following such borrowing. 

//. 
/7-44  

fie- /- 0.5,7/gS-0 



The City may in respect of the civ
ic year 

commencing the first day of May, A. D. 1944, pay 

to the Navy L.6,4gue co.C.--0-altadn fo
r the purpose of 

assisting the Naval Sea Cadets in 
patrolling the 

, North West Arm a sum not exceeding Two Thousand 

62.-‘.-t" Dollars 02000,00) and emy sums required fo
r the 

0) aforesaid purpose may be borrowe
d from any bank, 

( 	 person, fund or account available and with the 

interest thereon included in the e
stimates next 

to be prepared followInE such borr
owing. 

SCEE:ULE 

To defray the cost of purchasing 

motor voh5.cles and othor mis-

cellaneous equipment necessary 

for im!)rovin2 	cofficency 

of the Police De7)ort.leo, a sum 

not exce,,I,oz     $25,000.00 

Schedills' 	
, to (.7oonter r6 of th Acts of 

1943 is 1.711:,.. 0.(,::. 1'. y 0 I: .c.! 1,.i 	. out tlo 	figures 

250,00I.:JO.' in The f • th :I nel..-
of the sixth 

parag , 
14/4-  
ve9ph tPe e 	z 	e 

	

rof 	_ u.  tot' "%lng therefor 

the iLures '3rc 	J0.0')," 

Subsectlohs (1,, 	ana (3) of s
ection 365 

are repenled and the folliovolng su'
ostituted therefor: 

365. (1) 	:ocrsol, ,7.no h&s been notified 

of an aseesnert 	business or
 household 

tax or othex;ucelina%e7 tax in resp
ect of any 

civic year an: orlio vacates the pr
emises)  in 

respue*.6 of 17hic1a the essessment
 has been 

made:  prior to the cerw-encemen
t of such 

year, shall be rellevod of the tax
 so 

asseooe, 

(2) Any percen who has been 
notified 

of an coseessen 	buoiness tax for any 

civic year and who, after the comm
encement 

of such yeo-:., vacates. the premises
 in. respect 

of v71- 1-1 	a2oessment was made, shal
l be 

entitled to an abatement of such b
usiness 

tax in on amount proportionate to 
the period 

of the civic 	").,expired at t
he date of 

his so vtocaine-z:  provided that 
such person 

notifies the assessor of such vaca
ting 

within thirty dayo from such dateo
 

(3) .:,:.y person who has been not
ified 

of ao assec(,.meot for houselio
ld ta:: for any 

civic year;  and vO71 :  after the commencemen
t 

of such yerr:ceaeos to reside 
in the City 

shall be entitio. to an. abatement
 of such 

bia.s_ 	tax in 	c000lnt proportionat
e to 

the peried of the 	vio year 
unexpired at 

the date of hie co ceasi.ng to resi
de, 

provided for, coLc*:1 peoson notifie
s the 

assessor of sue'n vaco.ting within 
thirty 

days from such,  C..ate, 



- 3 — 
Item  50. 

(1) The City Council may call in and pay 
off any or all sums of money borrowed on per—
manent stock issued under the authority of Chapter 

24 of the Acts of 1880 and Acts in relation 
thereto .tnd prior to the 16th day of April, A.D. 

1888, on givinf one year's notice of its inten—
tion so to do; all such notices to be given to 

the holders of the said permanent stock to be 

called in and paid off shall be and be deemed to 
be validly given if sent by ordinary mail prepaid 

to the registered holders of such stock, and any 

and all such notices shall be deemed to have been 

given at the expiration of three days after the 
same have been posted. 	The failure of any 
holder of such permanent stock to receive such 
notice shall in no way invalidate or otherilse 

prejudicially affect the said calling in. 

(2) In the event of the Council deciding 
to call in and pay oft' any or all sums of money 

borrowed on permanent stock issued under the 
authority of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 1880 and 

Acts in relation thereto and prior to the 16th 
day of April, A. D. 1888, as hereinbefore pro—
vided, the Council may at any time after the 
Council has passed a resolution to call in and 

pay off such permanent stock, borrow the sum 
required to pay off such sums represented by 
such permanent stock so called in, and such sum 

so borrowed shall be borrowed in accordance with 

the provisions of the Halifax City Charter re—
lating to the Halifax City Consolidated Fund, and 

be in addition to the amount previously authorized 

to be borrowed as part of that fund. 

(3) The provisions of clauses (b), (c), 

(d) (e) and (f) of section 331A of the Charter 

shall apply to the borrowing of the said sum. 

In any case in which the City has applied 

to the Minister olf Municipal Affairs for authority 

to borrow money and the Minister has approved of 

such borrowing by the City, such approval shall, 

for the purposes of the Charter and Acts in amend—

ment thereof and relating thereto, have the same 

force and effect as if such application had been 

to and such approval granted by an Enactment of 

the Legislature. 

(note: Re this, see sections 314A and 331. 
Also various references in other sections 
referring to "authorization by the Legis—
lature' 

Schedule "0". 

To pay to the Last Post Fund in respect 
of the civic year 1943-1944 for the 
purposes set out in subsection (4) of 
section 8 of the Acts of 1943, a sum 
not exceeding 	 .. $350.00 

To reimburse the "Halifax Harbour 
Champion Fund4 in respect of sums 
charged against such Fund in error, 
a sum not exceeding  	16.2 



The City may prior to the 30th day of April 

A. D. 1945, borrow from any bank, person, fund 

or account available a sum not exceeding Five 

Thousand Dollars ($5000.00) which may be borrowe
d 

in such (Laounts as nay be from time to time 

determined by the Council and paid to the Halifa
x 

Welfare Bureau to be expended for such purposes 

and under such conditions as may be from time to
 

time agreed upon by the said Bureau and the Coun
cil 

and any sums so borrowed may, with the interest 

thereon, be included in the estimates to be pre—

pared next following:; the date of such borrowing 

or borrowings and repaid therefrom. 

(1) For the purpose of improving the ad--

ministration of the Police Department of the Cit
y 

the Council nay by ordinance prescribe the form 

of administration of that department, the duties
 

and responsibilities of the officers and members
 

of the police force and the manner in which thei
r 

respective duties shall be carried out. 

(2) Any such ordinance shall have the same 

force and effect as if the same were enacted by 

the Legislature and in the event of any of the 

provisions thereof conflicting with the provisio
ns 

of the Charter relating to the same matters, the
 

provisions of the ordinance shall prevail. 



February 28, 1944. 

Moved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman 

Batson that legislation be obtained tsnabling the City 

to pay $1,000.00 to the Ohildrenls. Aid Society in-

stead of 4500.00 as recommended by the Finance and 

Executive Committee..Motion passed unanimoulay. 

Moved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman.  

Burgess that the item dealing with the Harbour Cham-

pionship Committee be approved. Motion passed unani-

mously. 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, seconded by Alderman 

Ahern that the item about Schedule nA." to Chapter 46 
of the Acts of 1943 be approved. 

Alderman Hosterman stated that he did not think 
this was feasible,hnt he was not going to oppose it 
because of the phraseology. The Alderman stated tbat 
he was willing to let this matter go through although 
all the other Aldermen would be in accord with h5m.. 

The motion was then put and passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman 

Doyle that item 551A, sub-sections 1, 2, and 3 on page 

1 be approved. Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alddrman Breen, seconded by Alderman 

Doyle that the items dealing with the "Regulation and 

Sale of Alcoholic Liquors" be approved. Motion passed 

umamimously. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

Walker that the item dealing with the Sea Cadets on 

Page 2 be approved. Motion passed unanimousl. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman 

Batson that Schedule "C" on Page 2 dealing with the 

police.Department be approved. Motion passed unani-

mously. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman 

Adams, that the item dealing with the #300,000.0Q for 

the erection of a heir Police Station be approved. 
-946, 

• .• a 

• •• •• .• • • •1  •• • • • • 
A 	• 

• •••• 



February 28, 1944, 

Alderman Hosterman stated that he was against this 
item. We already have an authorization for $250,000.00 
for this purpose and the plans were already prepared by' 
one of our late architects in the fall of 1942 who esti-. 
mated that this building could be put up for such an 
amount. He further stated that he didn't think there 
was was any reason to embark on this matter at the pre—
sent time. The cost of lumber and such would bring 
the building up to 50% more at the present time. I 
think the majority of the Aldermen are willing to agree 
if we are reasonable about this matter and will wait 
till after the.war, they can be assured that the build, 
ing can be put up for.a lot less. The whole thing is 
entirely wrong. We must be able'to put this up for 
less than $250,000.00. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hosterman, seconded 

by Alderman Burgess that no action be taken in the 

matter. 

Alderman Breen stated that this Council thought it 
would be a good thing to spend money to bring an ,expert 
here to make a survey of the Police Department and such 
a survey has been made with some recommendations. In 
order for the Police Department to reap any benefit we 
should follow-it up, We started out to build a High 
School for a certain sum of money. I feel the same • 
way about the Police Station and these improvements 
should be made im the Police Department as soon as 
possible so that we will have an eff&cient 
Department when the war is over. 

Materials Wall be more readily obtained but I can't 
see where we will. get cheaper labour and for than reason 
I believe we should go ahead with this building as it 
is absolutely necessary, 

He further stated that he hoped Council would sup—
port this because when the time comes we will have the 
money to go ahead with it. 

His Worship the Mayer stated that in setting up 
the Water Commission it should be housed im.the old 
Police Station after tearing out the cells and brighten—
ing up the place. 

Alderman Walker stated that we should get our 
money's worth out of the repairs that we already put on 
the Police Station. 

Alderman Batson stated that we have always had the 
fear of spending money. Every Alderman should make 
himself acquainted with the conditions prevailing in the 
Police Station.. I would not like to see this borrowihg 
defeated, You may get a small building but don't cur—
tail the efforts to get a Station of some kind that 
we can be proud of. I agree that it is quite right in 
trying to keep things down but we must realize that we 
must look to the.futurw. These men oterseas will come 
back and take our places and are they going to come 
back to take over shabby ones, I noticed an awful 
smell around the Engineer's Ofrige, I was told where 
it was coming from and there was an accumulation of 
dirt and debris below the office. You can prove this 
for yourselves. The women's quarters are .a dig grace 
to the City of Halifax. It surprises me that.,.the Health 
Inspectors haven't done anything about it. Hite another 

.549, 



required. 

and lost with 5 voting 

Alderman Batson 
Breen 
Coffin 
Adams. 
Ahern 

-5_ 

Alderman Hosterman 
DeWolf 
Doyle.  . 
Walker' 
Burgess 

_5- 

A two-thirds vote being 

The motion was then put 

-5- 

A two-thirds 

_5- 

vote being required. 

FOR THE MOTION: AGAINST THE MOTION: 

Alderman Adams 
Ahern 
Batson 
Breen 
Coffin 

Alderman Burgess 
DeWolf 
Doyle 
Hosterman 
Walker 

'ebruary 2B, 1944. 

F 	building if you don't want to spend ..the money.' The 
men will be better off and there will be 'an improve.-
ment in the morale of the Police Force. -The men are 
very much discontended with the quarters now. 

The amendment was put and lost,5 voting for the 
same and 5 against it as followsi 

FOR THE MOTION: 	 AGAINST TKE MOTIONS 

for the same and 5 against it as follows: 

BARNES' ACCOUNT FOR POLICE SURVEY 

February 26, 1944. 

To His Worshit the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Safety Committee held 

on the above date the following accounts in connection 
with the survey of the Police Department which was re-
cently conducted by Mr. C. .Barnes of the Montreal Po-
lice Department were approved and recommended for pay-
ment. 

$184.38 
Police Department City of Montreal 4587,61 
Plus honorarium 	 OO 	200.00 787,61 

e971.99 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

-550- 

The NRAT.a. Sootian 



February 2g, 3.944, 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman 

Hosterman that the report be approved. 

Alderman Burgess stated that he WAS not pleased' 
with the Report because he did not tell us how to en.. 
force the rules we already have. There were a few 
things he could have put in. 

The motion was then put and passed unanimously 

with the following Aldermen being present and voting 

therefort 

FOR THE MOTION: 

Alderman Breen 
Hosterman 
Coffin 
Adams 
DeWolf 
Doyle 
Walker 
Burgess 
Ahern 

At the suggestion of the City Assessor Sub=Sec. 

tion (2) of Section 365 was amended by inserting the 

words "and discontinues oarrying on a business" be. 

tween the words "premises" and "in" in the fourth line. 

Sub. Section (3) of Section 365 was amended by de—

leting the word "business" in the sixth.line and sub., 

stituting therefor the word "household". 

Moved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman 

Batson that the items dealing with Section 365 as now 

amended be approved. Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Hoeterman, eeanded.by Alderman 

Batson that item 50 on Page 3 be approved. Motion 

passed.unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

Burgess that the item regarding the Minister of Muni—

cipal Affairs on Page 3 be approved. Motion passed 

unanimbusly. 

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by Alderman 

Ahern that the item dealing with the Est Post Fuid 

on Page 3 be approved:.. Motion. passed unanimously. 

—551— 



Fehruary 2g, 1944. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 

Walker that the item dealing with the Halifax Har-

bour Championship Fund on Page 3 be approved. Motion 

passed unanimously.. 

Moved by Alderman Batson, seconded by Alderman 

Adams that the item dealing with the Halifax Welfare_ 

Bureau on Page 4 be approved. 

.Alderman Burgess stated that they are now refselvt 
ing around $23,000.00 a year and that is close to 
$500.00 per week ; he could not see any need to give 
them any more, There are 25 different Societies who 
get some of this. If this was given to one Society 
alone, we would get somewhere. 

The motion was then put and passed unanimbusly0 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alderman 

Doyle that Sub—Sections 1 and 2 on Page 4 dealing with 

the improvements to the Police Department be approved, 

Motion passed unanimously. 

The Deputy Mayor assumes the Chair as Hie Wor. 
ship the Mayor addresses the Council from the floor 
as follows.: 

"I wish to say that you have been very kind in 
attending the meetings for the past 2 or 3 weeks, 
especially the Finance and Executive Committee, For 
the past 7 years there has been one matter that X 
have been very mach concerned with and that is the 
appointment of an Executive Director. Seven years 
is a:long.time to be patient about this matter and 
7 years is a long time to bring to a conclusiOh all 
the facts. I feel tha t the Council has to acquaint 
itself with what is involved. I would be very grate.» 
ful if the Council would coma here on Wednesday even—
ing to hear the different observations that have been 
built up for the past / years. I would appreciate 
it if you would give me one more chance to deal with 
this important matter. You might not agree with me. 

I would lUe to have an opportunity to start 
from scratch, It involves the appointment of one man 
to direct the policies of the City of Halifax. If I 
can get a memorandum on this matter prepared and in 
your hands before Wednesday I will, so you can judge 
for yourself." 

His Worship the Mayor resumes the Chair, 

Alderman Burgees stated that there were 2 or 3 
requests to go to the Personnel Committee and asked 
what the outcome was. 

His Worship t.e Mayor explained that the Peroon.4 
nel Committee was to'be replaced by a new Committee 

—552. 



February 261  1944. 

on a new basis and they would deal with the requests. 
Moved by Alderman Burgess*  seconded by Alderman 

Ahern that this meeting adjourn until Wednesday 

evening, March 1st at which time the matter of the 
appointment of an ExecuVive Director would be con—

sidered. Motion passed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	 11:30 P.M. 



February 28, 

COMM-7"M. OF THE WHOLE courcm. 

Present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; Aldermen 

Bntson, Breen, Hosterman, Coffin, Adams, DeWolf, Doyle, 

Walker and Ahern. 

EXPLArATTOMS BY HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR RE ESTT"ATES - 

1944_45 

I mirht say that the Estimates in renernl have been 

dealt with in detnil for the last week and very much 

consideration has been riven this matter. As you sail 

know if you are roing to provide services, you must tax 

for it or find new sources of revenue. We have cone into 

that question quite fully. Tonirht's meeting* might in-

volve a substantial increase in the Business Tax Rnte. 

There is another thought sand it is thts: There wss a 

specinl business tax imposed on the business man of 

few years aro mskinr a total rate of X5.03 on 

the 1100.00 assessment. We are still 1F points below 

that figure. We hnve been able to keep thnt rate down 

from a rrenter increase due to the efforts of the Finance 

and Executive Committee. 

The first matter is that of the Joint Estimates 

which shows an increase of 14,771.75 made un for the 

need of paintinP: and rernirs at the Court House and also 

to provide for better lighting in that building. We re-

ceived n request from s member of the Bar statin7 that 

lights were badly needed. There was no alternative but 

to carry out their wishes. The heating question also 

enters the matter. The Lnw Library is in a bad state 

of affairs. The Committee went through the Building with 

the Chief Justice. We went over their request Ilnd gave 

it a very Erreat amount of consideration before rrsntins* 

the increase. 

The School Board Estimates show an increase of 

$87,776.57. The increase is accounted for by the follow-

Ina: items (1) Adjustments in salaries for the women 



February 28, 1944. 

Teachers and automatic increases rennirinir an trey-ease of 

$68,255.00. We have had a rrreat deal of rublicity on the 

pay of school teachers and the School Roard is now tryinr 

to adjust their ray. (2) The fuel cost is up $7,000.00 

(1) The janitors want an adjustment in their ray which 

puts that item ur, $5,000.00. (4) Included in the Esti-

mates is an expenditure for Educational qutdance for 

".2,000.00. (5) PhystcP1 Education :.'1,800.00 (6) Primary 

Education $2,000.00 (7) Increase in the water maintenance 

of $1,000.00 (8) There is the matter of Serial Debentures 

which are maturing making 111,511.18 on one hand and a 

reduction on the other which is a net increase on the 

whole. The Finance and Executive Committee decided that 

the Maintenance Cost should be divided over a. period of 

3 years and make this year's amount equal to one third 

of the total amount. Some $30,000.00 of Capital Expen-

ditures will be enjoyed by the School Board over a. period 

of years to level out the charges on the taxpayers. 

In reply to a question from Alderman Walker His 

Worshtr the Mayor stated that the carryin: out of the 

Fire Marshall's Report would mean an exrenrlAture of 

$l00, 000.00 and it was decided that the City make no 

objection to the School Board applying to the Governor 

in Council for that amount. It doesn't form cart of the 

Estimates. 

We will now deal with the City Home Estimates from 

which you will see that salaries and wares have increases 

$7,700.00. To improve the diet at the Home it will take 

another $5,900.00 and fuel is up $5,000.00. There Pre 

sundry adjustments amounting to a1,700.00 making Ft total 

increase of $20,600.00. That Is the summary of the City 

Home Estimates. 

The N. S. Hospital as you will see had a surplus 

last year and this year there is none. 

Fleming Park is limited to $4,000.00 but we are 

securing leritslation to increase that amount by .11,000.0( 

and will come into next year's estimates. 



February 25, 1944. 

Public Gardens and Commons is increased by $,000.00 

end that is because of the additional labor and repairs 

required in the Gardens and the fence also needed rennirs. 

Point Pleasant Park limit is $,000.00. There is ex-

tensive work to he done in the summer houses and it is felt 

that the estimate should be increased by $1,000.00 which 

will be included in next year's estimates. 

The Library needs no explanation until the time comes 

to build a new one which is badly needed. 

The next item is the Health Board which shows an in-

crease of $2,597.00. The main reason for the increase is 

for the additional Inspector and adjustment of salaries 

including that of the Plumbing Irspector. 

The Infectious Diseases Hospital shows a decrease of 

$175.00 this year because we exrect to improve our revenue 

by collection of these accounts to an amount of $4,000.00 

which 7ives a net decrease of $175.00. We will be carry-

ing out major rerairs in that Hospital of $2,500.00 but it 

has been deferred for the time being. 

The T. B. Hospital shows an increase of $600.00 for 

plumbing repnirs and $800.00 for external repairs and also 

the provision for the adjustment of diet at the Hospital. 

The overall increase for Maintenance is 3,000.00 which 

is offset by the revenue of 42,000.00. Then there is the 

adjustment of salaries which is to bring .the. two Hospitals 

on the same basis of pay. The total increase this year i 

'3,904.00. 

The Co-operative Health has an actual increase 'of 

$18,800.00. The net increase is $8,820.00. The gross 

increase shows the services which you are giving. There 

is a Social Worker at $2,500.001  dental and medical ser-

vices at $5,300.00. That amount plus the $10,000.00 made 

R net increase of $18,800;00. Through the kindness of a 

certain Company, we take $10,000.00 off this amount and 

leaves an increase of $8,820.00 



February 28, 1944. 

Sunerannuations need no explanation because the 

Council has no control over this matter. There is a 

decrease of 640.40 this year. 

Next we have the "City Grants and Sundries" which 

Includes (--ants to Charitable Orcant7ntions and Social 

Agencies. This :rear there actually was a decrease of 

10,000.00 due to the fact that Council took action to 

collect some of the accounts. There is an item of 1.62, 

000.00 which is explained in the attached schedule marked 

"Supplementary to J." There is an item of ”.09,000.00 for 

Direct Relief. In this schedule again we are able to take 

out an adjustment of $17,694.00 reducing the estimate by 

that amount which leaves a net decrease of 28,000.00. 

The next 5 items are beyond the control of this 

Council. They rerresent Sinking Fund, Borrowings and In-

stalment Payments. There is an item in these schedules 

which show an increase of 1,1,000.00 which makes the total 

amount 0_5,000.00 which yon' can rut under the heading of 

Debt Service. We will take care of schedules K, L, M, N 

and 0 in a croup. 

The next item is the Estimates of the Police Depart-

ment. The Safety Committee and the Finance and Executive 

Committee concurred in the granting of an increase of 

i'100.00 this year besides the regular automatic increase 

in the case of Constables, Firemen and Prison Guards. As 

you know, the scale in this City is the lowest, almost, 

in the Dominion. This calls for an amount of 811,000.00 

and you have provided for an additional 10 men at $13,000. 

Automatic increase take ;"4, 000.00 making X28,000.00 alto-

gether. .13,500.00 for clothing, travelling and maintenanc 

of motor equipment, etc. 

Alderman Walker wished to be recorded against the 

matter of supplying revolvers to the Policemen and also 

the Mounted Squad. 

The next matter is that of the Prison Estimate which 

show an increase due to the adjustment of salaries to the 



February 28, 1944 

Prison Guards. 

Then we have the Works Department Estimates. There 

is an increase of 96,000.00. When you examine the Sup-

nlementary Statements attached to the Board of Works esti-

mates the chief thinr you find is the item of Building 

I spection. There is no chan7e in that item. (2) City 

Property with a net increase of 17,27.00 made up by re-

pairs to the Town Clnck of 1,2,200.00. (3) Provision for an 

Information Bureau in the City Hall of q1,500.00 (4) Spec-

ial expenditures on the City Hall for renovations such RS 

ooverinr the hallways with linoleum and everything bright-

ened un which comes to 14,000.00 makincr S. total of V1700. 

The amount spent for Cleaning Paved Streets was 1.6,000.00 

This amount wfl.1 be used by the new street sweeper making 

an increase of $;6, 000.00. In the Section for Internal 

Health is nn increase of 18,700.00 which is for the collet 

tion of ashes and rarbage and also we propose to buy a 

street flusher. The Market needs repairs to the roof and 

buildinr at a cost of 2 000.00. 

We have an increase of l'-7,000.00 in the annropriation 

for "Streets". We are nrovidinr7 for a total amount of 

22,000.00 made up ns follows: (1) ?`11,000.00 for oilinT 

streets (2) 12,000.00 for stone surfacing (3) Pavement 

renairs at .5,000.00. That Takes un :28,000.00 of an in-

crease and the difference between that and the 22,000.00 

is made un by a reduction for street maintenance which 

will be made up by Paving. 

There is an amolmt of 17,500.00 for work on the Com-

mons for recreational purposes. 

So we have $6, 000.00 for streets, Internal Health at 

Oiling and Stone Surfacing at$22,000.00, Part 

of increase to City Field Employees at 1.4,000.00, Commons 

at 	7,500.00, Town Clock at 	1 200.00, Information Burea 

at 1.,500.00 and City Hall maintenance at 14,000.00. That 

makes up the increase in the Estimates. 

Now we have the Fire Department Estimates. There is 

an increase caused by the 100.00 riven to the Firemen 

alonF0, with 1200.00 to the Chief. 



February 	1944. 

The next item is Miscellnneous. In this schedule is 

1,000.00 more in the Mnyor's Conttnr7ent Fund for travel-

linr ex' eases for the rnvo- to the Mayor's Convention and 

for other civic services. 

Now we have the Scherlule of Salaries. There is an 

crease of 	,000.00 due to the automatic increases recom= 

mended from time to time durincr the year. 

Then we have the Estimated Income. Your estimate 

has increased byLT:',(1,00n.nr) in the expenditures. You 

have nn increase in your estimated revenues of 049,000.00 

which -erluces that clown to 	-2, ,000.00. Increases in this 

schedule ore X5,000.00 from the F. S. L. 	P. Co, Ltd., 

,On(1.00 more from Hospital Accounts. Surplus Poll Tnx 

of MP,00.00. Court Fines and Fees of ":S,1,000.00 of an 

increase. Then you have the Dominion Provincial Agreement 

re Poll Taxes of 31,773.00. We are able to include both 

items of the N.S.L. 	P. Co.,Ltd., at '40,000.00 and Nova 

Scotian Hotel increase which gives a net increase of pp- 

proximately 50,000.00. Short Collection down E.tiol000.00 

from last year. Poll Tax down .10,000.00 because of last 

year. 

Taxinr the Canadian National Railways and the Nova. 

Scotts. Liquor Commission will help 7reatly when the Resi- 

dential Rate of 07.90 is done away with. 

The nvera7e man will realize that Halifax Fives as 

much service per capita as other Cities in the Dominion. 

We will be spendinr the next 1.2 months bn the matter of 

Tnx Exemrt Property. 

A business man should treat the Business TAX Rate as 

an expense of doinr business. Owners of rented property 

may find it A bit of a burden but they may anneal to the 

Rentals Board for an adjustment in rents received from suc. 

properties to compensate the hither taxes which they may 

have to pay. There will be no increase in your Commer-

ci.Rl Tax RAte if the C. N. R. pays to the City of Halifax 

an amount based on what it rays to other Canadian Cities. 



February 28, 1944. 

It wss then moved by Alc'errmn Ahern, seconded by 
Alclerman Walker that we adjourn as s Committee of the 
Whole Council to reconvene as the Council. Motion passed. 

Meetinc:: adjourned. 

'̂e7 

J. E. Lloyd, 
MAYOIAND q5AIRmAr. 



EVENING SESSION 
SPECIAL MEETING- 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
March 1st, 1944, 
g.10 P.M. 

An adjourned meeting of the City douncil erns held 

this evening. 

After the meeting was called to order by the 
Chairman and before considering the regular course 

of business, the members of Council attending, led 

by the Clerk, joined in repeating the Lord's Prayer. 

At the above named hour there were present His 

Worship the Mayor, Chairman; Aldermen Hosterman, 
Coffin, Adams,DcWolf, Doyle, Walker, Burgeus and 
Ahern. 

VOTING REWIREMENTS  

Legislation on this matter deferred from pre—
vious meeting was considered. 

Alderman Batson arrives. 

Alderman Adams stated that he would like to see 
the 1940 Legislation covering this matter put in 
effect. 

His Worship the Mayor stated that the main pur—
pose was to make the compiling of the Election Lists 
cosier and to prevent so much mail from going to the 
wrong addresses. 

Alderman Hosterman said that as far as he under. 
stood the proposed legislation before him that it 
would Tromote more accurate lists according to the 
City Assessor. He wanted to know 1•Thy the Assessor 
couldhlt follow the same plan without the additional 
legislation. 

Mr. McM,Inus replied that the election lists for 
1945 would be made up oCt the 1943 assessments which 
is completed in December of 1942. If the year is 
changed the assessments are going to be prepared in 
the snore year. The Collector makes his lists from 
the ye"r proceeding the election. 

His Worship the Mayor replied that this couldn't 
go into effect this year anyway. You would be just 
tie fax ahead if you were to defer this matter. You 
could be prep.Ared for it if the legislation went 
thrmugh next year but your lists would not be made 
up. 

Alderman Walker stated that the legislation re—
garding the qualification of voters previous to 1940 
wee the best set—up. 



March 1, 1944. 

.His Worship the Mayor stated that we need snme 
method set up so that a man can qualify for an elec—

tion. He further stated that he liked Aldermen 
Walker's proposal. 

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that this proposed legislation be not proceed—

ed with and that we revert back to the legislation of 
1940. 

Alderman Ahern stated that he didn't third we 
should take a backward step but that we should leave 
it span so that everyone could vote as they do in 
other Canadian Cities. 

His Worship the Mayor stated that he couldn't 
see any justice by allowing a man to owe 3 year's 
Real Estate Taxes and becuase a man owed a Household. 

Tax for $5.00 or lees, he couldn't vote, but the man 
who owed the 3 year's taxes could. 

Alderman Coffin stated that he wris in favor of 

legislation that would make it necessary to have all' 

taxes paid up before he coulavote. •  
4 0 	

spoon.. 

dor 
Walker With the

t 	
pormisdiltin Or 'his

1  secon. 
dor Alderman Coffin withdrew his motion. 

Molied by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alderman, 

Batson that this matter be loft th the ',naming council, 

The motion was put and passo4 unanimously with 

the following Aldermen being present and voting 

therefor: 

FOR THE MOTION; 

Alderman Batson 
Hosterman 
Coffin 
Adams 
DeWolf 
Doyle 
Walker 
Ahern 

LEGISLATION  

Section 921 is amended:by adding thereto the 

following subsection; 

If the Council shall for any reason consi
der 

that the idsuance of stock of debentures is 
not in the best interests of the City, the 
Council may borrow the amount so ordered 
from any bank, person, fund or nocount avail—
able and include the same or so much thereof 
as the Council may determine, together with 

any interest accruin on the amount 
so borrow—

ed, in -the annual estimates imatesto be _prepared. 

-4555— 

(5) 

fr. • 



March 1, 1944. 

in respect of the civic years follol/ing such borrow-
ing. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alder 

man Ahern that this item of legislation be approved. 

Motion passed unanimously. 

Add to (365) (2) 

(ion) Any Company, firm or individual who has 
been notified of its or his liability to 
pay a special t4x under Section 361 for any 
year and who ceases to carry on the business 
in respect of which such special tax has been 
imposed shall be entitled to an abatement of 
such tax in an amount proportionate to the 
period of the civic year unexpired at' the 
date of the ceasing to carry on the busi-
ness, provided that such company, firm or 
individual notifies the assessor of such 
coaxing within thirty days from the date 
thereof; and further provided that in no 
case shall such Oatement reduce the amount 
of such special tax to be paid to an amount 
less than $25.00. 

Moved by Alderman Batson, seconded by Alder-

man Coffin that Section 365 (2) as submitted be 

approved. Motion passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by Alderman 

Doyle that Council resolve itself into n Committee 

Of the Whole for the purpose of ,discussing the . 

matter of an Executive Directnr. Motion passed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	 9:10 P. M. 

Council reconvened, the following Members 
being present: 	 10120 P. M. 

His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; Aldermen Batson, 

Honterman, Coffin, Adams, Derolf, Doyle, Walker, 

Burgess and Ahern. 

APPOINTMENT OF AN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman 

Hosterman, 'that this matter be feferred.to the 
incom-

ing Council. Motion passed unanimously.. 

NEW CAMP HILL HOSPITAL  

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman 

Ahern that His Worship the Mayor, City Solicitor 

and Alderman Thos. H. Coffin proceed to Ottawa to
 

-556- 



March 1, 1944. 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE COUNCIL  

Present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; Aldermen 

Batson, Hosterman, Coffin, Adams, DeWolf, Doyle, Walker 

and Ahern. 

APPOINTMENT OF AN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

His Worshir the Mayor stated that this matter comes 

from a study of the City Manager Plan in the U. S. A. 

My observations are based on our rosition here. It co- 

incides with pinns developed in other Cities and Towns 

in North America and I shall Five you some information 

from other Cities and Towns how the Yunicirality functions 

under the City Manager Plan or Executive Director; 

He then read a brief on the workings of the City 

Manager Plan in Cities in the U. S. A. Since 1908 

there have been 57A Cities adopt this plan. In Canada. 

there have been the Cities of Chatham, Lachine, Montreal 

East, Outremont, St. Lambert, Shawinigan Falls, Three 

Rivers, Verdun, Quebec and Westmount. The City of 

Quebec has paralleled this system by vestin certain 

powers in the City Treasurer which follow the lines of 

a City Manager. 

Alderman Coffin asked if any American Cities had 

adopted this Plan to which His Worship the Mayor named 

the following: Miami, Albany, Sacramento, Lowell, and 

Cambridge, Mass. 

There are times, he said, when the Police Depart-

ment may be of some value to the Fire Department and 

vice versa. On the other hand when you want facts 

from all Branches, it falls on a. Committee or Mayor 

to look into the matter. We should approach the ap-

pointment of an Executive Director with caution as it 

would bring with it a co-ordination of the work of the 

Heads of Departments and would be very beneficial to 

the taxpayers. The time will arrive for social rroblems 



March 1, 1944. 

and slum clearance and I feel that the Council cannot 

give too much time to this as they need all their time 

to devote to their own business. This does not interfere 

with the nolicies made by the Council. There would be 

no need to increase the rayor's salary, if you had one 

man who would give you all the facts you wanted. My 

only suggestion is that you seek broad legislation en-

abling you to anpoint an Executive Director, the duties 

to be laid down by Ordinance. 

Alderman Batson stated that he wool el like P little 

more information on this matter, the tyre of man we need 

for the position. Did you come in contact with anyone 

with the qualifications in any other City? 

His Worship the Mayor explained that he Was in-

terested in the matter of assistance in the Mayor's 

Office if you are to continue certain policies. It all 

depends on the man you select and the authority you give 

him. 

Alderman Hostermsn stated that all 1T.!.s Worship the 

Ynyor had read was very interesting and that the nroposed 

Executive Director would be. cloahed with a great deal of 

authority. The reaction .to such an appointment is going
 

to be very great. It is going to take some time to get 

the taxpayers to see that way and it reouires a great 

deal of attention on their nart. I like it myself but 

I don't know If we are at the stare for it just yet. 

We hive legislation for a full-time Mnyor next year. Just 

now the time is rather inopnortune to take this up. The 

nroper attention of the general public next year would 

be alright but now Is not the time to deal with this 

matter.- 

His Worship the Mnyor stated that we are looked 

upon for leadership. There are rtxt many matters with 

which this Council has concerned itself while it should 

have been spending its time on the tax situation and the 



March 1, 1944. 

social and economic P-oblers and nlso the rY.oblen o-P 

ednention. 

T q., tryinr to Provide for the Cnunctl to function 

on vital matters to R. com7nnity which must nroT-ess and 

it has to be fnced. We "ant to have control if nnyboey 

would interfere. You could nProint a co-orainntor of the 

Heads of Dernrtments. I would 111':e to see us ret the 

administrative machinery under way and get into the other 

problems of paramount imrnrtance. 

Alderman Hostermnn stated that this Council has been 

very generous with the employees of the City Hall. I for 

one in the incoming year am going to expect efficiency 

and if I don't see it, I am going to know the reason why. 

I am going to ask for their resignation. I am in favor 

of the Executive Director Plan but I think we should carr
y 

on for another year before we finalize it. 

His Worship the Mayor remarked that you might have 

to wnit again for legislation. At the present time I 
em 

called upon to attend a Committee meeting and 
many other 

things that should not be necessary to do if you had 
a 

man over the whole thing. 

Alderman Coffin stnted that he was in favor of this 

plan. One of the greatest evils as I see it, is the 

Committees and Members of Council interfering with np-

Pointments. I am not in favor of e Permanent full-time 

Mnyor because that destroys efficiency. Alderman Hoster-

mnn stated that he thought we were moving too fast. I 

don't think any harm would be done getting permissive 

leOslation to go ahead with this matter. Great care wil
l 

have to be taken in the appointment. We gave Heads of De
-

partments authority and we interfered with them. 

His Worship the Mayor stated that he would like to 

see this matter cleared up before the war ended. "I only 

ask for Permissive legitlation to appoint an Executive 

Director and the City would benefit from such 
R. move. 



Parch I, 194. 

Th_e Council c.-01e1 to  :e its tire before mnl-inn.  the 

annointment. 

Alderman 'Tnler stated thnt he was srenkincr 's n 

tnxrnyer of the City of HalifnY. We have had th Trit-

tnin Rerort which recommen(7ed thnt we rut in machines to 

2,1t (;own the staff but they are still here end we rnised 

the! r my . 

His Worshir the !pror stated that he surrorted the 

reco7nmendntions of the Rerort becnuse they were con-

structive. 

Alderman Ahern stated that he was for rrorress but 

he vnnlel 	to see n whole Council to discu
ss this 	t- 

ter. 	In 1c1  14-c) I slwrrested that the Y.ayo
r be not Chnirmnn 

of the Committee because he is 1.osinr too much time with 

imrortnnt duties by nttenflinv Committee meeting nnd I 

feel thnt we should cret lep.islntion to thnt effect. 

Alderman Batson remnred that he wes in favor of a 

co-ordinator due to the chanres
 in the Ynyor's Office 

and the City Council. Yy contention is that the City 

tha 

Solicitor and the Penes of/Derprtments are the rover- 

nin body of the City. The Alde
rmnn POrlressed his remnr 

to Fis Worshir the raynr, and stated thpt he was the firs 

YrIV r1" who stnrted the overtime and that he thourht it 142„5; 

n benefit to the City. The Pri
ttpin Rerort wps worth 

rivinr a try at that time and i
t would be better to I tIve, 

the r, nyor Chnirmnn of all Com,ittees because he would he 

orin,rersnnt on pll matters. The Ilrittnin Rerort was rot 

fn_il,ire. In a 7  year reriod I can see where the 
City 

has imrroved. It nn r rives me (*rent rler, sure to see the 

men who are tryirt to 'rive the C'ty more benefits. T 

have not henro much tr1117 on the matter of pn Fzvecutive 

Director. 	That 	of a man nre we roinr 1-,r1 r,,t there 

Oo'lcitor, or an Encrineer? I thirl: the Council ,4111 

nc-ree that we reed, a connectinr 	between us. This 

man will helve to be P live 1.rire. I feel the snme Ps 

Alder7nn Hostermnn nno Coffin that the time is not orror-1 

tune. '!e need n whole Council 
to discuss this matter. Tae 



March 1, 1944. 

don't want to get into any mix-
up. When it does come we 

want to be able to say that it 
is a benefit to the City. 

His Worship the Mayor stated th
at there were times 

when he lust had to tell Alderm
en what they were faced 

with end what they were involve
d in. If they continued 

to do certain things, I had no alternative but
 to disclose 

it. It did exist and I rointed 
out the need for chanr.es 

in the Engineering Department; 
the Public Utilities Board 

came along and recommended chan
ges and you accepted them. 

Alderman Coffin stated that he 
didn't thir4 the re-

commendation of the Public Util
ities Board was the same 

as His Worship's. 

Moved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman 

Batson that broad permissive le
gislation be obtained 

enabling the City to Rproint an
 Executive Director with 

such powers and duties as the C
ouncil may by Ordinance 

prescribe notwithstanding the p
rovisions of the City 

Charter. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman 
Hosterman, seconded 

by Alderman Doyle that this mat
ter be referred to the 

incoming Council. 

The amendment was put and passe
d 6 voting for the 

same and 2 against it as follow
s: 

FOR THE AMENDMENT: 	
AGAINST IT: 

Alderman Adams 	
Alderman Batson 

Ahern 	
Coffin 

DeWolf 	
-2- 

Doyle 
Hosterman 
Walker 
-6- 	Motion not put. 

NEW HOSPITAL ON CAMP HILL SITE 
 

Moved by Alderman Adams, second
ed by Alderman 

Ahern that His Worship the Mayo
r, City Solicitor and 

Alderman Thos. H. Coffin procee
d to Ottawa to discuss 

the possibility of a grant from
 the Dominion Government 

in return for services that wil
l be rendered by the City 

of Halifax to a new Hosrital th
at will be built on CPTT 

Hill. Motion massed unanimously
. 



March 1, 1944. 

Alderman Ahern asked the City Council to call in Mr. 

McKay and Mr. Myrden to discuss nlans for the addl.tion 

to the New Hirh School. 

His Worshin the Mayor stated that the School Board 

has already been asked to appoint a Committee to draw 

up plans for construction. 

Meeting adjourned to reconvene as the Council. 

G.T.> 
J. E, Lloyd, 

MAYOR AND clHAIRMAN. 



March 1, 1944. 

discuss the possibility of it 
grant from the Dominion ,  

Government in return for serv
ices that will be render-

ed by the City of Halifax to. n
 nel,r hospitnl that yill 

be built on Camp Hill. Motion
 passed unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seco
nded by Alderman 

Batson.that this meeting do n
ow Etdjourn. Motion 

pnssed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	
10:30 P. M. 

Ji'E. Lloyd, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

-557- 



CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

THURSDAY 

MARCH 16, 1944 

AGENDA 

10,  
11,  
12,  
13,  
14,  
15, Report Public 
16,  
17 
18,  
19,  
20, Reiort Safety 
21,  
22*  
23 
24,

t  
Questions. 

71 
8..  

1 
6, 

9..  

Prayer. 
Minutes. . 
Accounts. 
Report Fin. 

Il 

it 
a 

& Exec. Comm. 

t1 

II 

A 
IZ 

ii 

re Tag Days. 
re Sale of Land. 
re Expronriation of Simon Proper

ty. 

re Ordinance 4 13 A (Second Reaq.ing). 

re Tax Rate. 
re Appropriation I. D. Hospital. . 
re Sewer & Water Marlborough Woo

ds, 

re Borrowing Sewer Capital. 

re Camp Hill Hospital. 

re Sale of ,Land Wartime Housing 
Limited. 

re Grant to Red Cross Society. 

re Housing. 
re Account over $200.00. 

Health & Welfare Comm. re Laundr
y Staff Oity Vome. 

re Dr. E. M. Fogo. 
re Kitchen Equipment .T. B, HOgPf  

4 	 re X.-Ray Equipment T. B. Hosp. 

re Operating .Room Equipment T.B.
H. 

Committee re Appointment Stable 
Man. 

re Purchase of Harness. . 
0 	 re Uniforms Mounted Division. 
a 	re Cars Police Department, 

. • 	 . 

25,  
26,  
27,  
28,  
29,  
30,  
31,  
32,  

i4: 
36,  
351 

37,  
Sgt 39. 
o, 

Report Committee 

p 

II 

a 
# 

ii 

Report Chief 

on Works re Fleming Park CgntQen
. . 

re Public Gardens Canteen. 

re Remuneration A. G. MacDonqld.
. 

re Encroachment Tramway Builc.ing
. 

re Lease to Halifax Gun Club*  

re Lease Ferry ,Landing (N, W. Ar
m) 

re Lynch Shows, 
re Water Extension Robie Street,

 

re Adjustment Water Charges. 
re Street Lighting Water Street.

 

re Bill Boards. 
re Camp Hill Cemetery. 
re Renaming Connaught Avenue. 

re Tenders for supplies. 
re Tax Collections month of Febr

uary. 

re Appropriations. 

U 

II 
4 

II 
it 
ii 

Accountant 



EVENING SES3ION 

8:00 P. M., 
Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
March 16, 1944. 

A meeting of the City Council was held this even- 

ing. 
After the meeting was called to order' by the 

Chairman and before considering the regular order of 

business, the members of Council attending, ,led.by 

the City Clerk, joined in repeating the Lord's Prayer.
 

At the above named hour there were present His 

Worship the Mayor, Chairman; Aldermen Reardon, Batson,
 

Hostorman, Coffin Adams, McDonald, Doyle, Walker, 

Burgess and Ahern. 

The meeting YRS calledto proceed with business., 

standing over and the transaction of other business. 

The following nagied papers were submitted:' 

MINUTES  

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman 

Batson that the minutes of the previous meetings be 

avproved. Motion passed. • 

ACCOUNTS 

The following Resolution covering the accounts 

of the various Committees was submittod 

RESOLVED•that the Council approve .for payment 

the bills and accounts of expenditures submitted to 

this meeting by the Vinance and Executive Committee 

amounting to $121?79.50;" the Committee on SafQty 

amountit}g to $961.17 chargeable to Fire Alarm; 

$15,231.05 chargeable to Fire Department and 

$17,025.845 chargeable to Police Department; the 

Committee Qn Public Health and Welfare amounting 

to $13,557,57 chargeable to Health Department; 

9,595,68. chargeable to City Home and 32,448.18 



March 16, 1944, 

chargeable to City Prison; the Committee nn Works 

amounting to 	8,569.24; the Directors of Point 

Pleasant Park amounting to 021.87; Civic Defence 

Committee amounting to ( 981.85 under the pro— 

visions of Section 315 of the City Charter. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alder—

man Adams that the resolution as submitted be approved. 

Motion passed. 

TAG DAYS 

Read report of the Finance ana Executive Commit—

tee as follows: 

March 14, 1944. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Finance and EXOCU-. 

tive Committee held on the above dote 3 applications 
for permission to hold tag days were considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the appli—

cations be approved for the following dates: . 

Interfaith Goodwill Group 	May 13, 1944.. 
Marion S. Morrow Chapter; I.O.D.E.Hay 20, 1944. 
Archibald Matechan 	I.O.D.E.June 10, 1944. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alder—

tan Adams that the report be approved. Motion p
assed, 

SALE OF LAND 

Road report of the Finance and Executive Commit— 

tee as follows: 

March 14, 1944. 

To His Worship the Mayor arta 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Finance and Execu— 

tive Committee held on the above date the following 

tenders for City owned properties were.considere(:L: 

Alexander Jackson Lot 190 Creighton St. 	200.00. 
Harold J. Kenty Lot 204 Brunswick St. 	v300.00

. 

Your Committee recommends that these 

tenders be ncbepto0.. 
-559- 



4 

March 16, 1944. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicovei 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alder-. 

man Adams that the report be approved. Motion passed 

EXPROPRIATION OF SIMON PROPERTY 

Read report of the Finance and Executive COmmit-

tee as follows: 

March 1,4, 1944. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 

Committee held on the above date the attached letter 
from the City Solicitor regarding the expropriation 
of lands of John Simon of .Connaught Avenue was read 
and ordered forwarded to the Counteil for the purpose 
of filing with the record. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

February 29, 1944. 

J. E. Lloyd, Esq., 
Mayor & Chairman Finance and 
Executive Committee. 

Dear Dirt— 
• • 	In connection with tha above entitled 

matter I wish to advise.that the Appeal asserted by' 
Mr. Simon to the Supreme Court in Banco from the de-
cision of Mr. Justice R. H. Graham, which found the 
City to be entitled to its lien for sewer charges 
in respect of Mr. Simon's property, was dismissed. 

The result of this decision Is that the 
City will receive the sum of !,1000.00, being the 
amount of the sewer charges in dispute. 

This matter has been before the Courts 
in one phase.or another since 1941, and it is hoped 
that this decision will finally settle the matter 
for all time. 

This report is being made for the purpose 
of the record. 

Yours very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by 

.560- 



March 16, 1944. 

Alder e= Adams that the report be a
pproved. Motion 

passed. 

8 110 P. M. - Alterman Breen arrives and takes hi
s 

sent in Council. 

 

ORDINANCE #13A (SECOND READING)  

 

 

Read report of the Fino.nce and Executive 

tee as follows: 

March 14, 1944, 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Commit- 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Finance and Exec

utive 

Committee held on the above date an 
amendment to 

Ordinance #13A respecting Taxi Meters which was rerl.d 

and passed a first time at the last regular meeting 

of the City Council was considerett. 

Your Committee recommends that this amend-

ment be now read and passed a second time and for-

warded to the Governor in Council fo
r approval. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W, P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Hoaterman, seconde
d by Alder-

man Adams thqt the report be approv
ed. Motion 

passed unanimously. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNC
IL OF THE CITY 

OF HALIFAX AS FOLLOWS, : 

Subsection (1) of section 1 of 
Ordinance 

No. 13A Respecting Taxi Meters, is a
mended by adding 

thereto the following clause: 
(b) No person shall in the City of Halifax 

operate a motor-drawn vehicle for transpor-

ting for hire passengers, in which vehicle 

a taxi-meter is required by this Ord
inance 

to be installed, unless the dial of 
such 

taxi-meter is covered with glass firmly 

affixed to the case of the taxi-mete
r in 

such.a manner as to prevent access t
o ouch 

dial. 

-561-. 



March 16, 1944. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alder.-

man Adams that the amendment to Ordinance #13A as 

set out be read and passed a second time and frgi. 

warded to the.Governor in Council for approval. 

Motion passed, 

TAX RATE  

Rend report of the Finance and Executive Commit.-

tee as follows: 

March 14, 1944. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 

Committee held on the above date the attached letter
 

from the Commissioner of Finance advising that the 

rate of taxation on business assessments and on bus—

iness realty for the Civic Year 1944-45 has been fix
ed 

at 34.85 per hOdred, was ordered 	forwarded to 
the Council for filing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

March 3, 1944, 

Mr. W. P..f3ublicover, 
City Clerk, 
City Hall. 

Please be advised that in pursuance of 

Section 409 of the City Charter, I have, in accordan
ce 

with the undernoted calculations, fixed the rate of 
taxatioKt on business assessments and on business 

realty for the civ6c year 1944-45, at 04:85 per 

hundred. 
Residential realty and household r:.ssess. 

ments total — 034,257,085.00 —nwhich at x3,50 per 

hundred produces — 	
u 1,198,997.98 

Business realty and business assessments 

total . f32,391,985.00 — which at V4.85 per hundred 

produces — 	
1,571,011.27 

Totaln;- 2,770,009.25 

The amount required in accordance with the 

approved estimates is as .follows: 

 

 

 

0 2,854,047:04 
38,925,00  

0 2,815,122.04 

Estimates 	  
Less Company Taxes. 	 

.562. 

Dear Sir:— 



March 16, 1944. 

Less: 	.... 	.... . 	A, 
Wartime Housing Payment 	25,500.00 
Special Taxes 	 22,000.00 si A 47;50000  

02,767,622.04 
Add:School Rebates. 	 2,000.00 

02,769,622.04 

This letter advises you that I have complied 
ilith the ResolutIon of City Council, passed on Febru-
ary 28, 1944, and have declared the .current rate of 
taxation to be 4.85 per hundred dollars. Please 
notify the City Council accordingly. 

Yours very truly, 

N. L. Sherman, 
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by 

Alderman Adams that the.report be filed with the 

minutes. Motion passed. 

.APPROPRIATION FOR I.D. HOS.rITAL  

Read report of the Finance and Executive Committee 

as follows: 

March 14, 1944: 

To His Worship the Mayor ana 
Members of the Clity Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 

Committee held on the above date a report from the 
Public Health and Welfare C6mmittee advising that the 
appropriation for the Infectious Diseases Hospital 
for the Civic Year ending April 3Ot4, 1944, would be 
insufficient to meet the expenditures and recommend-
ing that a sum not exceeding 02,500.00 be granted 
under the authority of Section 879 (1) of the City 
Charter was considered. 

mendation. 
Your Committee concurs in this recom-

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded.by 

Alderman Adams that the report be approved. Motion. 

passed unanimously. 

Ai 	 -563- 



March 16, 1944. 

SEWER AND WATER MARLBOROUGH WOODS 

Read report of the Finance and Executive Commit- 

tee as follows.: 

March 14,1944. 

To His Wor8hip the Mayor and 
Mdtberti of the City CoUncils 

Gentiemeni. 
At a .meeting of the Finance and Execu. 

tive Committee held on the above date the attached 
reports from the4Committee. aph_Wprk0 and the Commid:a 
sioner of Works regarding an Wiction_from the 
Eastern Trust Co, for sewer. and- water ciOrli.ioes,n the 
Marlborough Woods Sub-Divisionwere approved and 
commended to Council for adoptions 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK, 

March 14, 1944. 

Chairman and Members 
Finance and Executive Committee. 

" 7.'• 	 Oil toptibtiot'Aidermhp !teardon4 Sebonded 
. 

,Iv'Aldermatloylei-ttie:Oommittee approved of the ddid 
:.report and recommended that the application of the 
Eastern Trust Company -R8 indicated therein be granted 
in accordance with the terms of the said report. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Ipublicover, 
City Clerk. 

Pert T. J. Moore. 

March 11, 1944. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir: 
An application is being made by the Eastern 

Trust Company for water and sewer services in the 
Metrlborough Woods Subdivision for the development of 
this section of the City. 

In order to drain this area, a.new local drain, 
age system will have to be laid out which will empty 
int° the North West Arm trunk sewer. To do this the 
City will have to obtain easements over private pro-
perties and will probably have to purchase some land 
for a sewer right-of-way. Permission will also have 
to be obtained to cross under the C.N.R. tracks. For 
these reasons, the estimated costs are very high in 
proportion to the frontage assessments. In the case 

.4564E." 

Gentlemen:- 
The Committee on Works at a meeting held 

on this date, considered tha attached \report of the 
Commissioner of Works dated March 11th, 1944, and,, 
entitled as above`. •••  , 	,„, 	• • . 4 	• 



560' $5,300. 	$2,650. 	$21800. $1,180. 
110' 1,750, 
360' 6,50o. boo. 
7got 141l00. pme Mime ••• MED O.. 

March 16, 1944. 

of the water extension, the outlay will not be so heavy 
as the connection will be made at Inglis Street. 

Mr, Stevens also writes that he will advance 
$4 000.00 toward the cost of this work as was done on 
other occasions, This is simply a guarantee thst the 
Company will undertake to construct the number of houses 
required providing that we will install the water when 
construction work commences. Imthis.case our estimate 
is $2,800. and the number of houses required, eight for 
the develppment along Bellevue Street. 

If the City decides to give the sewer and Water 
services, I would recommend that we accept the deposit 
until such time as eight.houses are erected. Refunds 
could be made from time to time im proportion to the 
number of houses erected. No provisions are made in the 
City Charter for such financial arrangements. This 
arrangement was not required while the bond system was 
in force. We have no alternative to the further deve. 
lopment of this property than to construct the 
as permission for septic tanks until such time 
sewers are contstructed could not be granted. 

Following are the estimates for the streets 
which the Company wishes Vo develop in the near future. 

Length Est. Sewer Assessment Water Assiiss— 
Cost. 	ment, 

sewer 
1".13 

BELLEVUE ST. . 
ATLANTIC u 
CONNAUGHT Ave. 
To Arm Sewer — 

1,810 $271650. 	$3,250. 	$2,800. $1,180. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
Commissioner rf Works. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alder—

man Adams that the report be approved. The motion 

was put and passed with 10 voting for the same and 1 

against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION: 
	 AGAINST THE MOTION: 

Alderman Batson 
Reardon 
Breen 
Hosterman 
Coffin 
Adams 
McDohald 
Doyle 
Burgess 
Ahern 
—10. 

.565. 

Alderman Walker. 

—1— 



March 16, 1944, 

BORROWING SF:TER CAPITAL 

Read report of the Finanan and Executive Cmmit- 

tee ns fnllows: 

March 14, 1944. 

10 His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Nfr  
1 	 Gentlemen:- 

At r meeting of the Finance and Executive 
Committee held on the above date a teport from the 
Committee on Works recommending that the permissive 
Legislatioft being eought for the borrowing of funds 
for sewer construction purposes be amended to read 
$300,000.00 instead of Z.200,000.00, was considered 
and concurred in. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alder-

man Adams that the report be approved. The motion 

Was put and passed unanimously with the following 

Aldermen being present and voting therefor: 

FOR THE MOTION: 

Alderman Adams 
Ahern 
Batson 
Breen 
Burgess 
Coffin 

Doyle 
Hosterman 
McDonald 
Reardon 
Walker 

CAMP HILL HOSPITAL  

Read report of the Finance and Executive Commit-

tee as follows: 

March 14, 1944. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen 
At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 

Committee held on the above date the.attached report 
from the Committee on Works regarding Camp Hill Hosp-
ital was considered and concurred in. 

Respectfully submitted, 
W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

-566- 



March 16, 1944. 

Chairman and Members of the 
Finance and Executive Committee. 

Gentlemen :.- 

The City Solicitor verbally informed the Committee on 
Works at a meeting held on this date that Federal 
Government authorities are seeking approximately 
7 acres of land at Camp Hill for hospital purposes 
and that at the City Assessors unrevised valuation 
the.said land is worth appromimately $34,000.00 

HS asked if the City wished to transfer the said 
land by gift, sale or exchange. 

At the suggestion of 	Worship the Mayor n.nd on 
motion of Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Reardon 
the Committee recorEthended that City Council favour an 
exchange of the said land for otherlland, or land and 
buildings, owned by the Federal Government, preferably 
the Forum cite and building. 

The Committee further recommended that City Council 
empower a Sub—Committee consisting of His Worship the 
Mayor, Alderman Coffin, and the City Solicitor to 
continue negotiations with the Federal Government 
representatives concerning the coats of general Civic 
services for Camp Hill Hospital and to make a recom—
mendation thereon to City Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Puhlicover, 
City Clerk. 

Per: T. J. Moore. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alder—

man Adams that the repOrt be approved. Motion 

passed unanimously. 

SALE OF LAND WARTIME HOUSING LIMITED  

Read report of the Finance and Executive Commit—

tee an follows: 

March 14, 1944. 
To H4.0 Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen 
At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 

Committee held-on the above date the attached letter 
from Wartime Housing Limited regarding the purchase 
of land at the Corner of Roslyn Road and Connaught 
Avenue was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the City 
take no objection to Wartime Housing Limited expro—
i/riating the land in question at the same price as 
they have paid for adjoining land. 

—567— 



March 16, 1944. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P.Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

March 7th, 1944. 

The Chairman, 
Finance and Executive Committee, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Re: Halifax Project +7 

OTztlinecl in red on the attached Blue Print is a small parcel having approximately 100 feet of • frontage on the south side of Roslyn Road at the cor—ner of Ctinnaught Avenue. 

This property is owned by the City of Halifax, and His Mrs jetty the King in Right of Canada would like to purchase or lease it. Inliew of the fact that His Majesty owns most of the surrounding . land, we would be prepared to purchase, and would be glad to know what price the City has set on its snle. 
As you know, it is being used for our housing, so would you be good enough to let us hear from you in this respect, and oblige. 

Yours truly, 
WARTIME HOUSING LIMITED. 

F. Kent Hamilton. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alder—
man Adams that the report be approved. Motion 

passed. 

GRANT TO RED CROSS :SOCIETY  

Read report of the Special Committee as follows: 

March 16, 1944. 

To the Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
Following a request from representatives of the Canadian Red Cross Society, the Finance and Executive Committee on May 14, 1942, recommended to a Council meeting of the same date, that a grant of 05000. be made to the Canadian Red Cross Society and the same be included under enabling legislation, in the esti44 . mates of 1944..45. The above mentioned recommendation was anproved by the Council. 

Further representations were made to the Finance and Executive Committee on February 22, 1943, asking for another grant of 05000. to the Canadian Red Cross Society. This was likewise recommended to the Council and approved on February 26, 1943. 

• •• 

0 	• 
• 	

• ‘..1 t 	il•• 	• 	 • a. 

Dear Sir, 

7-• 



March 16, 1944. 

In view of the foregoing resolutions, it was ne—
cessary in the 1943 legislation, to provide for the 
payment of a total sum of 010,000.00 to the Canadian Red Croas Society, out of the estimates 'f the year 
1944-45. 

In June 1;943, following the passage of the legi—
slation, 05,000.was paid to the Canadlan Red Cross 
Society, leaving at the present time an outstanding 
balance of 05,000. due the Society. This amount will 
be raid within the next month from the funds provided 
by special arrangement with local corporations. 

If the Council is desirous of making a grant to 
assist the current campaign, it will be necessary to 
instruct the Solicitor to akk the Committee.nn Private 
and Local Bills, to include enabling lec;islation in 
the City's Bill which is no'' in their hands. 

Yours very truly, 
N. L. Sherman, 

(Commissioner of Finance) 

Approved by:_ 
J. E. Lloyd.. 
M. L. Bellew. 
L. M. Romkey. 

Moved by Alderman Batson, seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that the City Solicitor be instructed to ask 

the Committee on Private and Local Bills to include 

legislation in the City's Bill which is now in their 

hands enabling the City t0 contribute the sum of 

5,000.80 to the Red Cross Society. 

The motion was put and passed unan9mously with 

the following Aldermen being present and voting 

therefor(' 

FOR THE MOTION:  

Alderman Batson 
Reardon 
Breen 
Hostermall 
Coffin 
Adams 
MoDOndld 
Doyle 
Walker 
Bqrgess 
Ahern 

GRANT TO CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL  

Rend report of the Special Committee as follows: 



.March 16, 1944. 

Members of the City Council. 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the7Finance & Executive' 

Committee held on February 24th, 1942, it was recom6p-
mended.to the Council that legislation be sought to 
increase the rrant to the Children's Hospital from 
$3,500..to !,5,000.0  and further that 5,000.. be placed 
in the estimates for the next ensuing year - namdly 
1942-43. 

The draft legis4.atio4 which went to the' 
1942 session of the Legislature contained the enabl-
ing power to make the grant. However, the Bill, when 
finally enacted, did not include the necessary legis-, 
lation, neither did the estimates for the year 1942-
43 make provision for the additional amount of 31,500. 
because the legislation if it had been obtained 
would have been t000late for the estimates. 

In the draft legislation submitted to the 
Council in 1943, the necessary enabling powers 14,- 
provided to increase the annual grant to the Chi 
Hospital to 05,000. 

In addition to the foregoing general leg-
islation, schedule "C" provided that the City could 
pay to the Children's.Hospital the amount of 31,500. 
in addition to that provided in the 1943-44 estimates -
namely 03,500. This authority was not exercised and 
the amount not paid,pra)bably because there was no 
application from the Children's Hgspital. 

Therefore, in order to carry out the 
Council's intention, it will be necessary to ask the 
Committee on Private and Local Bills if they will in-
clude in the Cfaty's Bill now in their hands, provision 
for the payment of 01,500. per year for each of the 
yearn 1942-43, 1943,44 and 1944-45, the total cum of 
$4,500. to be included in the estimates for the year 
next ensuing that in which the sum is borrowed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

J. E. Lloyd 
N. L. Sherman 
M. L. Bellew 
L. M. Romkey 

Moved by Alderman Batson, seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that the Committee on Private and Local B1118 

be asked to include in the City's Bill, now in their 

hands, provision for the payment of 01,500. per year 

to the Children's Hospital for each of the years.1942-

43, 1943-44 and 1944-45, the total sum of 04,500. to • 

be included in the estimates for the year next ensuing 

-570- 



March 16, 1944. 

that in which the sum is borrowed. 

The motion was put and passed unanimously with 

the following Alderman being present and voting 
therefor: 

FOR THE MOTION: 

Alderman Adams 
Ahern 
Batson 
Breen 
Burgess 
Coffin 
Doyle 
Hosterman 
McDonald 
Reardon 
Walker 

HOUSING 

Read report of the Finance and Executive 
Committee as follows: 

March 14, 1944. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen :- 
At a meeting of the Finance and Execu-tive Committee held on the above date the attached resolution regarding Housing whicrt was passed by the Board of Control of the City of Ottawa was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the re-solution be adopted by this Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

WHEREAS in the reconstruction work following the 
winning of the war, a housing programme should be one 
of the most important items in the programme; 

AND WHEREAS human capital is the greatest asset 
of a country; 

AND WHEREAS large families find it hard to obtain 
suitable lodging, this being doubly so for the low 
wage-earner; 

AND WHEREAS the need for homes for the low wage 
earner is nation wide; 

-571.. 



March 16, 1944. 

AND WHEREAS slums should be replaced by modern, 

well lighted, well ventilated and well heated homes, 

homes that will radiate sunshine, health and happiness; 

AND WHEREAS inadequate housing conditions add to 

the costs of hospitalization; 

AND WHEREAS this war has shown that a great many 

of 'our young men are unfit physically for military 

duty, to which poor habitation has contributed in no 

small degree; 

AND WHEREAS the erection of new homes will pro—

vide more work than any other project, because of the 

employment of labourers, carpenters, plasterers, 

bricklayers, masons, electricians, plgmbers and 

steaTfittere, roofers, painters, and the wide varioty 

of materials used gives further employment to the 

mass of the people; 

AND WHEREAS it is recomized that nation wide 

housing for those vith small incomes should be a 

Federal obligation; 

THEREFORE bd it resolved that the Dominion Gov—

ernment be urged to develop and finance the c^nstruc—

tion of suitable houses for low wage—earners; 

THAT, under the plan, such houses be bgilt by 

the Federal Government and offered for sale at actual 

cost with little or no interest, and thttt payments be 

spread over a period of years; 

AND THAT copies of this resolution be sent to 

the Rt. Honourable the Prime Minister , the Minister 

of Munitions and Supply, the Minister of Finance and 

the local Members of Parliament, and thatthe Muni—

cipal Councils of Canadian Cities be asked to endorse 

this resolution and so advise the Federal Government. 

—572— 



March 16, 1944. 

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alderman 

Adams, that the report and resolution as submitted be 

approved. Motion passed unanimoulay. 

ACCOUNT OVER $200.00  

Read report of the Finance and Executive Committee 

as follows: 

M4rch 14, 1944. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Finance and Executive 

Committee held on the above date the attached account 
from Mr. George Bates amounting to the sum of $210.38. 
for services and expenses chargeable to the Civic 
Planning Committee was approved and recommended for 
payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman. 

Batson that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

LAUNDRY STAFF CITY HOME  

Rend report of the Public Health and Welfare 

Committee as fol.lows: 	
March 13, 1944. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Menb6rs of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At n meeting of the Public Health and 

Welfare Committee held on the above date a letter from 
Superintendent Ettinger of the City Home recommending 
that a portion of the revenue received from sources 
other than Civic Departments for laundry 1.rork at the 
City Home, be paid to the laundry he ;t) was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the.laun—dry staff at the City Home be paid for extra duties 
performed by them a total sum not exceeding $35.00 
per month effective December 1, 1943. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Reardon, seconded by Alderman 
Breen that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

-573- 



March 16, 1944. 

DR. E. M. FOGO  

Read report of the Public Health and Welfare 

Committee as follows: 
March 13, 1944, 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen :- 
The Public Health and Welfare Committee 

at a meeting held.on.the above date had for consider-ation a report from the Commissioner of Health recomm-
ending that Dr. E. M. Fogo who has returned to duty 
after completing a course in Special Field Studies 
in Social Hygiene Word, be appointed to the position 
of Director of Communicable Disease Control and paid 
at the.rate of $3,600.00 per annum plus the transpor-
tation allowance provided for in the Co7Operative 
Budget. 

Your Committee conaurs in this recom- 
mendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Reardon, seconded by Alderman 
Breen that the report be approved. The motion was 

put and passed with 9 voting for the same And 2 against 
it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION: 	 AGAINST THE MOTION: 

Alderman Batson 	 Alderman Burgess 
Reardon 	 Ahern 
Breen 	 -2- 
Hosterman 
Coffin 
Adams 
McDonald 
Doyle 
Walker 
-9- 

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT T.B. HOSPITAL  

Read report of the Public Health and Welfare 
Committee as follows: 

March 13, 1944. 

To Hig Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Public Health and Welfare Committee held on the above date a report from the Commissioner of Health pointing out the necessity for calling for tenders immediately for Kitchen Equip-ment for the annex.  to the T. B. Hospital was considered -574- 



March 16, 1944, 

Your Committee recommends that authority be igranted to call for tenders for this equipment as suggested. 
Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Reardon, seconded by Alderman 
Breen that the report be npprnved. Motipn passed. 

X-RAY EQUIPMENT T. B. HOSPITAL  

Read report of the Public Health and Welfare 
Committee as follows: 

March 13, 1944. 
To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council:- 

Gentlemen :- 
At a meeting of the Public Health and Welfare Committee held on the above date P. letter from the Commissioner of Health regarding the placing of ,an order with the Vigor X-Ray Corporation for Latty equipment for the City T. B.Hospital was considered. 
Your Committee recommends that the order.  be  placed as suggested subject to.the n.pproval of legis-lation which is nn'  before the Legislature authorising the borrowing for this purpose. 

Resptictfully submitted, 

W. P Publicovdr. 
CITY CLERK. 

MOVED by Alderman Ileardon, seconded by Alderman 
Breen that the report be approved. Mntion. passed. 

OPERATING ROOM EQUIPMENT T.B. HOSPITAL  
Read report of the Public Health and Welfare 

Committee an follows: 
March 13, 1944. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Public Health and Welfare Committee told on the above date a letter from the Commissioner of Health requesting authority to obtain prices on equipment required for the operating and sterilizing rooms in the proposed Annex of the T. B. Hospital was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that authority be granted to obtain prices for this equipment as re-quested. 
-575- 



March 16, 1944. 
Respectfully submitted, V. P. Publicover, 

CITY man. 
Moved by Alderman Reardon, seconded by Alderman Breen that the report be approved. Motion paused. 
APPOINTMENT OF STABLEMAN  

Read letter of the Safety Committee as follows: 

February 26, 1944. To His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Safety Committee held on the above date a letter from the Chief of Pollee recommending that Mr. Arthur Spinney be apnointed to the position of Sta1le Man at a salary of )1,20°.°0 per year and also that he be paid an.addltional sum at the rate of ‘,300.00 per year: for performing the duty of horse shoeing was considered. 
Your Committee concurs in this recommend. ation. 
Respectfully submitted, 
W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman 
Adams that the report be approved. Motion passed 
with Alderman Walker wishing to be recorded against. 

PURCHASE OF SADDLES ETC. 

Read report of the Safety Committee as follows:: 

March 13, 1944. 
To His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Safety Committee held' on the above datly the attached letter from the Depart—ment of National Defence, regarding the sale of SPddle Equipment at ;)17.00 per set, was considered. 
Your Committee recommends that fifteen sets of this equipment be purchased. 
Respectfully submitted, 
W. P. Publicover, 

CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman 
Adams that the report be approved. Motion passed with Alderman Walker wishing to be recorded against. 

.576". 



March 16, 1944.. 

QUESTIONS  

Alderman Walker asked if it were correct that the City used condemned equipment for snow remnvnl during the last storm that was already sold to someone else as junk, 

Mr. MacKinnon replied that it was not junk at nil but that it was our own equipment that was being used. We used our plow attached to another man's truck be.. cause our trucks were not heavy enough to handle the plow blades. 

Alderman Burgess asked if Anything had been done of late regaMing the Bottleneck and Mr. MacKinnon replied that the Federal Government had sent an En-gineer down to.investigate the trouble and when he corn-plated the inspection he would submit a report to the C. N. Railways. 
Alderman Ahern wished to know what action would, be taken by the Collector's Office to collect taxes from people who are here and suddenly leave the City. 
His Worship the Mayor stated that this matter would be discussed later in the mvebing. 
Alderman Hosterman stated that he noticed tha outstanding balance of Poll Tax was very high and that there seemed to be no effort to collect these taxes; he wished to know if anything Was being done in this connection to which His Worhhip the Mayor replied that the Commissioner of Finance would have a report at the next regular meeting of the Council. 

Alderman Burgess again asked about the requests for salary increases or adjustments which were supposed to hnve been taken up at the Personnel Committee and was advised by His Worship the Mayor that the last function of the Personnel Committee would be to draw up a new salary scale before kay 1st, 1944. 

Alderman Reardon asked if something couldn't be done about the overhanging_ trees at the South end of Barrington and the East end of Inglis Streets, He stated they are a menace to automobiles and tram cars passing under them as there might be an accident at any time and the City would be liable for damages. 

Mr. a. M. MacKinnon was requested to report on this matter At the next regular meeting of the Council. 
Alderman Walker wished to ,know who was respon-sible for the sub-way at the foot of Inglis Street which runs under the C. N. R. tracks. He stated that during the last storm there was almost a flood of water in the sub-way ,and it was impassible. 

Mt. R. M. MacKinnon stated that it was definitely the responsibility of the C. !!. R. to look after this matter, 

LEGISLATION  

A letter was then read by the City Clerk from 



March 16, 1944. 

C

the City Solicitor requesting that a Committee be app 
ointed to attend the Legislature for one day when the 
ity's Bill is being discussed. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by ;Alderman 

Burgess that a Committee consisting of Aldermen Batson, 

Reardon, Coffin, Hnsterman, The Mayor and Deputy 

Mayor be app&.nted to attend the Public Hearing. 

Motion passed. 

Xis Worship the Mayor stated that at the Public 
Forum on the proposed Legislation to be submitted to 
the House this session, there was opposition expressed 
ip regards to the following items: (1) Check/Off for 
Poll Tax (2) The Extensi^n of the Lien to Personal 
Property where it is lensed to the occupant 'nd (3( 
The right to call the permanent stock of the City. 
He wished to have these items discussed so that mem-
bers of the Council would be familiar with all phases 
of the matter. 

CHECK-OFF FOR POLL TAX: 

His Worship the Mayor asked the Assessor if he 
would explain this in detail to the Council. 

The Assessor stated that there was a great deal 
of confusion about this as some thoug4t it applied 
to local firms bringing in outside help but this • 
was not the case. The trouble was caused.  by-nutside 
firms coming into the City with their own employees 
and when the Collector's Office was ready to collect 
the taxes, the employees had already left the City. 

His Worship the Mayor stated that the legislation 
we want is to enable us to collect a Poll Taft from 
non-residents of the Province. 

THE LIEN - SECTION 44e OF THE CHARTER: 

The Solicitor explained this item by stating 
that authority is sought to cover personal property 
where the owner of premises who lenses those premises 
to a tenant lend: also the equipment such as a restaurant 
This legislation provides that the property sn leased 
is deemed to he the property of the person to whom 
leased. We can sell it to recover the gax with one 
week's notice to the owner. 

Alderman.Reardon stated that there should be a 
uOtice to the owner so that he may know what is going 
to take place. 

His Worship the Mayor stated that this applied 
to business tax only and if ,we have no lien to enforob 
we can't collect anythim. Everybody should be sub-
ject to the same conditions. 

Alderman Burgess stated that he was against it 
the way it stands now. 

-578.. 



March 16, 1944. 

Alderman Reardon suggested that if taxes were to 
be pail on the monthly basis, thee would be more taxes 
collected and you would avoid a lot of this trouble. 

Alderman Coffin stated that this legislation wtke 
to prevent a landlord from going into business at the expcnee of the City. 

Alderman Adams stated that we are trying to pro—
tect the man who pays his taxes. 

PERMANENT STOCK: 

Hie Worship the ,Mayor stated that.if .  a man bought 
this 5% City of Halifax Permanent Stock toTday he vould 
have to pay around 1,29 or 1,24 for it. We should pro—
vide the machinery to pay this amount off. I feel that 
this Council should be able to say to the Provinolal Government we are submitting the legislation in ordor 
to got.an opinion on the matter; he then asked the Men_ bers of Council if they agreed in principle to this matter. 

Alderman Reardon stated that if we called this stock we should pay a reasonable premium on it. 
His Worlthip the Mayor stated that we would call it at an amount that would not be a burlento the City if the Lecaslaturo 'fill live us the powor,to ao se. 
This was concurred in by the Council. 

FLEMING PARK CANTEEN AMIXEMNT  

Read report of the Committee on *mks an,followv; 

March 16, 1944. 
The City Council. 

Gentlemen.: 

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the Ittith instant, considered the attached extract From minutes of a meeting of the City gounell held on the 17th Lay of February 1944 advising that a Committee o trewhg recommendation under dale of February 17, 1944 to gity 
Othuncil Concerning the rleming. Park Canteen Privileges had been referred hack to the Committee on WmrIca for further consideration and report. 
After further consideration, the Oommittee, on motion of AlderMall Reardon, seconded by AldermanMODonaid re,afftpmed its previous reoommendntion 4A submittal in its report to Qity Council' under date of rebruftrY 17,1944. 
Alderman Doyle voted against. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per: T. J. Moore. 

—579— 

Ole 



Alderman Adams 
Ahern 
Batson 
Ooffin 
HdDonald 
Reardon 

AidArman Breen 
Burgess 
Doyle 
Hosterman 
Walker 

I 

• 

March 16, 19441  

Roved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman 

McDonald that the report bo approved. 

Alderman Burgess asked what was the term of the 
previous contract and was advised that it wan for P. 
3 year period with 1 year to run. 

Alderman Hosterman wanted to know why the pre—
sent holder of the contract wished it renewed before 
it expired. 

Alderman Burc;ess stated that he did not care who 
held the contract but he wctnted to have tenders called 
on this because as at present it shuts nut the chance 
for anyone else to get the contract. The contract 
should be made to run its 3 years and I:Then thnt time 
is up have tenders called so that someone else may 
have a chance to secure the concession. 

Alderman Breen stated that he did not know who 
the present tenant was but ho wRs in favour of lotting 
the lease run nut. 

Alderman Reardon stated that the idea of renew_ 
ing the lease was because the present tenant was going 
to purchase new equipment and if he did not get the 
contract, that money would he lost. 

Alderman Doyle stated that other people are wil—
ling to pay more than $200.00 for this concession and 
we should give it to the person who tenders the high, 
est, Under the present system oitizens are not given 
an opportunity to tender, he urged that the present 
holder of the contract be forced to continue until 
same expires and.then the privilege advertised so 
that all interested parties may be given an oppor—
tunity to tender. 

Alderman Batson was also of the opinion that 
everyttne should have an opportunity to tender on this 
matter. He felt that the lease ran ton far into the 
season to got the store ready for business and it 
should be chanjd. 

H is Worship the Mayor suggested that when this 
motion is disposed of a motion he introduced referring 
the matter of the renewal of the lease to.  the Finance 
and Executive Committee to bring in a resolution to 
fix date for calling for tenders for concessions 
such as this. 

• 

Tho.motlon was then .put and passed 6 voting for 

the same and 5 against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOT/ON: 	 AGAINST THE MOTION: 



March 16, 1944. 

Moved by Alderman Walker. seconded by Alderman 

Doyle that the matter of fixing a date for the re—
these 

newal of tka contracts be left with the Finance and 

Executive Committee to bring in a suitable resolution. 

Motion passed. 

PUBLIC GARDENS CANTEEN 

Read report of the Committee on Works as 

follows: 

March 16, 1944. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the 14th 
instant, considered the attached-application dated 
February 2S, 1944 from Mr. E. W s  Spriggs for a re—
newal of his contract at the Public Gardens Canteen 
for one or three years at $310.00 per year. 

On motion of Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 
Coffin, the Committee recommended to Council that tho 
permission applied for in the said application bo 
granted. subject to colplianoe with the provisions 
of the City Charter with reference thereto. 

Also attached hereto is a cheque payable
. 
 to

, 
 the City 

of Halifax for $310.00 , submitted by Mr, E, W, 
Oprigge. 

Alderman Doyle voted against. 

Respectfully subilitted, 

W. P. Tkiblicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per: T. J. Moore. 

Moved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman 

McDonald that the report be approved and the contract 
renewed for a period of three years. 

Alderman Reardnn stated that in reimpoot to this 
cnncession the man has been operating satisfaotory 
and should have the pr/vilege.granted to him this 
year as there might be trouble fop someone else so.. 
curing the necessary supplies. 

Alderman Breen suggested that these oosoessions 
should be advertised in advance before we accept any 
of them. 

Alderman Burgess agreed with Alderman Reardon 
that this man had been operating satisfactorily. 

The motion was then put and passed unanimously 
the following Aldermen being present and voting 
therefor: 

481.4 

• • 



March 16, 1944, 

FOR THE MOTION:  

Alderman Batson 
Reardon 
Breen 
Hosternan 
Coffin 
Adams 
McDonald 
Doyle 
Walker 
Burgess 
Ahern 

REMUNERATION ALEX. G. Mac DONALD  

February 24, 194. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
A report from the Committee on Works was 

submitted to the Finance and Executive Committee under 
date of the 22nd instant, recommending that until the 
City decides what superannuation would be applicable 
to Mr. Alex G. MacDohald, who was until recently em-
ployed by the City of Halifax, he be.paid at the rate 
of one-half wages retroactive to the date to which he 
was last paid by the City of Halifax. 

The Committee on Works at a meeting held 
on this date, on Motion of Alderman DeWolf, seconded 
by Alderman Coffin, directed that the said recommenda-
tion be.qualified so that the amount to be paid by 
the Clty-would be reduced each month by the amount 
paid Mr. McDonald by the Workmenls Compensation 
Board. 

/n-Mr. McDonald's letter as attached to 
the Committee report dated the 22nd instant, he ad-
vised that he is at present receiving from the Work-
men's Compensation Board the sum of 015.25 per month. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. l'UBLICOVER, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per: T. J. MOORE. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle , seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that the report be approved. 

Alderman Walker suggested that as MriMacDohald 
has injured while in the employ of the City any sums 
received by him from the Workman's Compensation Board 
should not be deducted from his allowance from the 
City. 

It was then moved in amendment by Alderman 

Walker, seconded by Alderman Ahern that until such 

time as the City decided what superannuation would be 



,March 16, 1944, 
applicable to Mr. Alex G. MacDonald he be paid at 

the rate of half wages retroactive to the date which 

he was last paid by the City, 

Amendment passed unanimously. 

Motion not put. 

ENCROACHMENT TRAW7AY BUILDING 

Read report of the Committee on Works as follows! 

March i6, 1944. 
The City Council, 

Gentlemen: 

The Committee nn Works at a meeting held on the 
instant, .considered the attached report of the Commie. 
sioner of Works dated March 14, 1944 and entitled 
as above. 

On motion of Alderman Reardon, seconded by Alderman 
Ahern, the Committee rewmmended to City Council 
that the permission applied for ne indicated in the 
said report be granted and that an agreement be oxe.. 
cuted concerning the encroachment proposed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per: T. J. Moriro, 

March 14, 1944. 
His Worship the Mayrr. 

An application has been receives! from Mr. J. A.. 
Walker, on behalf of his client, Meyers.Studins, 
(Maritimes Ltd.,) for permission to erect a canopy 
over their premises in the Tramway Bldg. on the west 
side of Barrington Street. 

Although they term this proposed structure a • 
"Canopy", which projects over the street line by 8. 
inches,.the plan shows it to be nothing metre or less 
than a shelf to support letters for the hame "Meyers 
Studio". 

I find that the City Charter does not permit the 
erection of encroachments, but merely permitted the 
continuance of existing encroachments. The.area of 
the proposed encroachment would be about 12 sq, ft. 
and the minimum fee for this would be 35,00. 

• • 

This fee is based on the amount charged for siae—
walk excavations which are permitted by Ordinance NO.3. 

The intention was to conttruct this proposed 

_5g3_ 



March 16, 1944, 

encroachment on the face of the Wilding by VioltiNg 
it to the same, and in the event of Meyers Studios 
moving at any tine the same could be removed, 

Respectfully sub*itted, 

R. Mv MacKinnon, 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS, 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that the report be ftpproved. Motion passed. 

LEASE TO HALIFAX GUN CLUB  

Read report of the Committee on Works as 

follows: 

March 16, 1944. 

The City Cnuncil. 

Gentlemen: 

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the 
14th instant considered the attached report of the 
Commissioner of Works dated February 21, 1944 on an 
application from the ,Halifax Gun Club for a renewal 
of their lease of the piece of City property on the 
north side of the St. Margaret B ay Road at Beech 
Hill used for the purposes of a Gun Club. 

On Motion of AldermanMcDonald, seconded by Alderman' 
Ahern, the said report in which the Commissioner toe.' 
commends that the lease be renewed for a further per—
iod of one year and that the same rental be paid, 
viz., twenty,-five dollars (4250 per year, was approval 
and recommended to Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

¶f, P. PublienveA. 
CITY CLERK. 

Per: T. J. Moore. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman. 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

LEASE FERRY LANDING N. W. ARM  
Read report of the Committee on Works as follows; 

March 16, 1944. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the 14th 
instant considered the attached application from Marrls 
Boat House per A. J. Marr for a renewal of the lease 
for the property at the foot of Coburg Road under the 
game terms and conditions as heregofore existing. 



March 16, 1944. 

On motion of Alderman McDonald, seconded by Alderman 
Reardon, the Comnittoe recommended to City Council 
that the application be granted for the year beginntnu 
May 1, 1944, 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per: T. J. Mooro. 

Moved by Alaernan Doyle, seconded by Alderman, 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

LYNCHIS SHOWS  

Read report of the Committee on Works as follows: 

March 16, 1944. 

The City Council. 

4entlemen: 

fhe Committee on Works at a meeting held on the lkth 
instant, considered the attached application dated 
March 3, 1944 addressed to His Worship Mayor J. E. 
Lloyd by Mr. W. P. Lynch for the use of a part of the 
Halifax Commons to locate his show between May 20 and 
Juno 24 and for a later period in the season starting 
on or about September 16, 

On notion of Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman 
Reardon, the Committee recommended to City Council 
that the permission applied for in the said appliontion 
be granted, subject to compliance with the provisions 
of the City Charter with reference thereto; provided 
also that the consideration to bepaid by the arpli—
cant for such perbission would be $50.00 per day ex—
cluding Sundays; plus payment for any water sergice 
furnished; plus a guarantee. deposit of$50.00 relative 
to each schedule of dates, which would be refunded if 
the premises are in a satisfactory condition upon 
being vacate by the applicant.. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicovor, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per: T. J. Moorey 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman. 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

WATER .EXTENSION ROBIE STREET  

Read report of the Committee on Works ag follows: 

Maech 16, 1944, 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 



March 16, 1944, 

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the 14th' 
instant considered the attached report of the Commis. 
stoner of Works dated March 14, 1944 and entitled as 
above; on a petition from four lot owners on the vest 
side of Rohl° Street south of Leeds Street, asking 
that their lots be supplied with water facilities. 

On notion of Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman 
Doyle, the Cotamittee recommended to Council that hhis 
water extension be granted, subject to the protision 
stipulated in the last paragraph of the said report 
of the Commissioner. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. F. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per: T. J. Moore.. 
March 14, 1944. 

His Worshir the Mayor. 

Sir :- 
A petition has been received from four lot own- 

ers on the ,west side of Robic Street, south of Leeds 
Street, asking that their lots be supplied with water 
facilities. 

. 	• 	• 
The extension required is 165 feet. The estima-

ted cost to do this work is about $1400.00, the esti-
ipated assessment about $330.00. 

There are no sewer facilities available for these 
lots at present. The sewer running north from Lady 
Hammond Road terminates at a point about 75 feet south 
of these lots and is of such elevation that buildings 
6n these lots could not ho drained in the existing 
sewer. 

Should the Health Department permit cesspools 
I would recommend that this water extension 5e granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that the report be approved. 

Alderman Walker suggested that the sewer 
stalled at the same time as the water. 

Moved bn amendment by Alderman Walker, seconded 

by Alderman Burgess that this matter be referred back 

to.the Committee on Works with the suggestion that 

Mr. MacKinnon get in touch wihh the abutters regarding 

the installation of a sewer and report. 



Marcti 16, 19444 	• 

The stmenAment was put and passed. Motion not rut, 

ADJUSTMENT WATER CHARGES 

Read report of the Committee on Works as rollowst 

March 16, 1944. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the 14th 
instant, considered the attached report of the Commis—
sioner of Works dated March 13, 1944 and entitled as 
above. 

On motion of Alderman Reardon, seconded by Alderman 
Coffin, the Committee recommended to City Council that 

the adjustments referred to in the said report, 
and in the memorandum attached thereto, be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P..Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per: T. J. Mogre. 

March 13, 1944; 

His Worship the Mayor. 

8 ir: 
I wish to submit for your consideration and ap, 

proval, adjustments of water accounts submitted and 
agreed upon by several of the large water consumers 
whose meters were found to be either registering 
inaccurately the quantity of water used, or not regis—
tering the flow at all. 

The quantities for adjustment were arrived at in 
the following manner: On the replacement of old meters 
with a new Ind t—l-ted one, readings were taken for 
short periods of about two weeks, and the dailyeverage 
used for periods dating back, in some casesi  to the 
exact date of occupancy, as in the case of Dalheusie 
Naval Building, or retroactive to a date agreed upon 
by representatives of the City and the consumer. In 
these cases, a mutual agreement is the best way to 
arrive at a settlement. Mr. Gordon Gallagher acted 
as the. City representative for the"  Water Department 
in these cases, and in my opinion, the final adjust—
ments qre fair to the parties concerned. 

Attached is a memorandum of the settlement 
agreements arrived at showing the additional amounts, 
to those for which consumers have already been charged. 

As the water survey conducted by the Engineering 
Services Limited progresses, it is quite likely that 
other large consumers whose meters may be found to be 
registering inaccurately, will come before you for any 
adjustments at which we will arrived 

-5g7- 



CATTLE SHED - 
FORUM 

N. GATE DOCKYARD 

N. GATE DOCKYARD 

S. GATE DOCKYARD 

STADACOITA #1 

ACCOUNTS ADJUSTED TO PRESENT DATE 

NAVAL SERVICES  

Increase in 
leonoumption..  

15,938,400 gale. 41,080;31 

	

140,000 	 28,00 

	

2,066,000 	 209,37 

	

77,365,000 	7,126;10 

	

78,215,300 	7,3g5;6g 

Increase in 
- Revenue.  

March 16, 1944, 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
Commissioner of Works. 

ROYAL CANADIAN AIR FORCE  

"Y" DEPOT 	 24,426,200 " 
	

1,480.57 

DALHOUSIE COLLEGE 	 • 

	

3,998,400 " 
	

685.73 

Total increase 
Total increase 

in consumption 
in Water Revenue 

202,148,900 gals. 
017,99546 

PENDING:  

Canadian National Railways 

National Harbours Board 

Military 

Hospitals 

Wharves and all properties supplied 
by lnite water mains. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Aldermin. 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

STREET LIGHTING WATER STREET  

Read report of the Committee on Works as follows: 

March 16, 1944. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 



March 16, 1944. 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on the 
14th instant the atta0ed report of the Commissioner 
of Works dated March 14, 1944 and entitled as above, 
in which it is recommended that the City Electrician 
be given the authority to improve.the lighting of 
WaterStreet near Jacob Street, vas approved and re. 
commended to Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicnver, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per: T. J. Moore. 

March 14, 1944 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:.
, A complaint has been received regarding the 

poor lighting of Water Street near Jacob Street!  

I have looked over the site and find that.al. 
though the spacing of the lights is vory regu)r, the 
candle power seems to be very ).ow for this area. 

I would thermfora racomdend that the City 
Electrician be given the authority to improve the 
lighting at this point. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
Comm,ssioner of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderlinn. 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

BILLBOARDS 

Read roport of the Committee on Works as follows 

March 16, 1944. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

,The Committee of: Works at a meeting held on the 14th 
instant considered the attached extract from minutes 
of a meeting of the City Council held on the 17th day 
of February, 1944 advising that the Committee on World 
report on an applioation for permission to erect bill... 
boards at the Queen Hotel, site and on Rnbie Street had 
been referred back to .the Committee on !forks for the 
purpose of giving the Manamr..of the Ruddy Company a 
hearing on the matter. 

Mr. E. Nobles, local Manager of the E. L. Ruddy 
Company Limited, addressed the Committee and advised 
that the billboards for which the permission ie sought 
would be used for war advertising such as appeals re-
lative to Victory Loan and Red Cross Campaigns. 

The Committee on motion of Alderman Reardon, seconded 
by Alderman Doyle,' then recommended to Council that 

-5g9- 



March 16, 1944; 

the permission applied for as indicated in 911) iepo 
of the ,Commissioner of Works dated January,g5i 
granted for the duration of the war and only roir War 
advertising: 

sUbmitted; 

Publicove: 
C;TY,CLERK: 

Per: T. J, Moore. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle; secorged by Aicterm' . an.‘ 
.1 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motionpassed. 
CEinerz'A2/ 

CAMP HILL HOSPISAL  

Al 40 

Read report of the Committee nn Works as follows: 

March 16, 1944. 

The City Cnuncil. 

Gentlemen: 

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the 14th 
instant, on motion of Alderman Ahern, seconded by 
Alderman Coffin, approved and recommended to City 
Council for adoption, the attached report of the 
Commissioner of Works dated March 13, 1944 and entitled 
"Camp Hill Cemetery." 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per: T. J.Moore. 

March 13, 1944. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir: 
Attached is a letter from Mr. E. A. Smeltzer 

Secretary for the Committee on Camp Hill Cemetery 
regarding the purchase of a small piece of land from 
the roar of Dr. McLaughlin's lot. This lot faces on 
Spring Garden Road. 

In conversation with Mr. Thompson, he states ' 
that the buying of this piece.of land for storage pur-
poses will release an area of four and probably five 
lots which would realize $240. or $300. in addition • 
to the general appearance of this section of the ceme-
tery. 

It is recommended that the City purchase the 

land in the rear of Dr. McLaughlin's lot measuring 
twenty-five feet in depth for the sum of $200. 

Respectfully submitted?.  

R. M. MacKl.nnon 
Commissioner of sWorkb 

-590- 

• 



Mnrch 16, 1944. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderman 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

RENAMING CONNAUGHT AVENUE 

Read report of the Committee on Works as follows: 

March 16, 1944. 

The City Council, 

Gentlemen: 

The Oommittee on Works at a meeting held on the 14th ' 
instant, considered the attached report of the Commis•. 
sioner of Works dated March 9, 1944 and entitled 
"Connadght Avenue - Street Numbering." 

On notion of Alderman Reardon, seconded by Alderman 
Ddlylo, the Committee decided to defer consideehtion 
of the proposal to re-number Connaught Avenue and 
recommended to City Council that a public hearing be 
held regarding a suggestion that the sectihn of Con.. 
naught Avenue from Coburg Road south be re-named. 

R4spectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per! T. J, Moore. 

March 9, 1944. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:- 
For some time past, this Department has been 

considering a proposal to re-number Connaught Avenue 
from its beginning at Robie Street to its termination 
at Windsor Street. 

A few years ago, since there was a gap in Con.. 
naught Avenue at South Street,.a temporary measure was 
made whereby the street numbering of the Avenue wan 
divided into two sections, viz., Connaught Avenue. 
south, from Roble Street to Jubilee Road and Connaught 
Avenue north, from Jubilee Road to Windsor Street. 

Difficulty has been experienced by the Postal 
Department by this temporary' measure of numbering 
and it is now proposed to re-numbering the street from 
one extremity to thg other, doing away with the two 
divisions, that is, Connaught Avenue South .and. Cont. 
naught Avenue North. 

It was with this view in mind that the numbers 
were given to tje Wartime Housing north of Chebuoto 
Road, and no 'change will be necessary in this section 
but merely the hotses from Jubiled Road to Harlin 
Street. 

Respectfully submitted, 
aim 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
Commission6r of Works. 

-591- 



• 

March 16, 1944. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Alderm'I.n. 

Coffin that the report be approved. Motion passe
d. 

TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES  

Read report of the Committee on Works as followst
 

March 16, 1944. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works hold on the 14th 
instant, the attached report of the Commissioner o

f 

Works dated March 14, 1944 and entitled "Tenders for 
Supplies" was approved and recommended to City Council 

for adoption. 

Attached also is a letter and tene.i.er  regarding 
liquid' 

chlorine, submitted by Wm. Stairs Son and Morrow 

ted under date of March 714, 1944. This is the only 
tender received for Liquid Chlorine. 

The Committee recommended to Council that the alntract 
for the supply and delivery of liquid chlorine dur

ing 

the oivic year 1944-45 be awarded to Wm. Stntrs. S
on and 

Morrow Limited in accordance with their said tende
r. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicnver, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per: T. J. Moore. 

March 14, 1944. 

Hie Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:- 
I beg to report that in response to advertise. 

ments tenders for supplies required by the City Works 

Department were received as follows: 

CALCIUM CHLORIDE  

There was only one firm who tendered that of the 

Judgets Transportation as.follows: 

1. Carload lots as per specification - 029,92 plus 75i 
cartage. 

total - 30,67 per ton, 
2, Less carload lots delivered 

Warehouse. 37.42 per ton. 

4
. Brand 	 . Maple Leaf. 

Calcium Chloride 	 . 80 - 85% 

Above prices include present sales tax, any in-
crease in Federal, Provincial or other taxes on this 
product or increase in freight rates on these exis

ting 

in 1943 will be Added to Iche above prices nn whole or 
any portion of order undelivered at tIme'of increase. 

The above prices are the same as last year and I 
would recommend that this tender be accepted. 

-592- 



March 16, 1944. 

LIQUID CHLORINE - No tender received. 

TAR PRODUCTS  - 	Imperial Oil 
Limited. 

Alexander gurirmy.  

company. 

Asphalt Imperial Liquid 
in tank cars - M.C. Grades 0.1155 

R.C. Grades 0.1205 

Asphalt Emulsified - 	 •••••••••• 

Tar *B* - 

Tar "R.T.* - 

Road Oil-Gravel Dust Layer 0.0995 

Imp.Gal. 
tr 	11 

Ismina• •••••••••• 

• 

0,154 gad, 

0.154 it 

Asphalt 

Asphalt 

- Cold Patch Imperial 
carload lots - 0.1g90 

Cold Patch Imperial 
L. C. L. - 	0.2110 

Tar - K. P. - 
carload lots - •••••••••• 11.50 per 

drum. 

Tar - K.P. - L.C.L. 	0.11611.0 	
• 

Barrels 	Credit empty bbls 05.00 

13*50 	 . 

• 

Cr. empty bbl s. 
(05.00 

The pies quoted above in both the case of the 
Imperial 41 and the Alexander Murray Co, are not 
guaranteed*and are subject to chance from time to time & 
at any time due to circumstances beyond their control. 

• • 

I would recommend that the tender for tarvia 
products be awarded to The Alexander Murray Co., Ltd. 
and the Asphalt products to The Imperial Oil Limited. 

APPLICATION OF ROAD OILS AND LIQUID ASPHALT 

Municipal Spraying & Contracting 
Limited.  

Application of Dust Layer-
Application Rotar B. Or other 
Bituminous Oil - 
Application of Rotar R.T. or 
other Bituminous Oil -- 

.02 per gal.. 

,035 per gal, 

.035 per gal. 

As this is the only tender received, I would re-
commend that it be awarded to the Municipal Spraying 
and Contracting Limited. 

CRUSHED STONE 	 Fairview 

Price DUllvered. 

Crushed Stone Co.Ltd. 

Price at CrOsher. 

02,25 
2.65 
3.00 
3.00 
2.25 
2.65 

$2:5o 
2.90 
3.25 
3,25 

2.65 
3.00 

—593— 

No.1.31* on ale,  
110 4 2.? ! on 1, 
No.3.14!.nn Z.*  
No.4..-1! on 34* 
No.5418 on ak 
No.6.2 * on1/21.I  



March 16, 1944, 

This was the only tender received th4 prices are 
the same as last year with the exeeption of No. 5 which 
is 50 cents higher this year. I would recommend that 
the Fairview Crushed Stone Co. Ltd. be awarded the 
contract for crushed stone. ' 

SAND.AND GRAVEL 	 O. A. HUBLEY 	. 

Conc. sand delivered on wharf 	$ 2,00 per cu. yd. a , 	II 	0 	at City Field 2,25 " o 
Coarse " 	is 	on wharf 	2.25 " o JV 

0 	0 	0 	at City Field 2.50 w V 	A 
Gravel 	n on wharf 	2.25 it A. i 
Gravel " 	a 	at City Field 2.50 " i 	A 

CRUSHED GRAVEL 	Price Delivered Att -Gnisher 

• 
• 

1. 31" screen on 2i 
2, 2 ! 	" 	u 1 
3, 1 " " 	"i4" 
4, 3/411 11 	1/go 

5 , 	3 ,0 " 	
J0 

6. 2 " 	 112" 
7. 11" 	a 

3/8" 

$2;50 
2,40 
2,50 
.75 3,2
40

5 
2. 
2.50 

$2;25 
2,15 
2,25 
2,50 
3,00 
2.15 
2.25 

'Phis is the only tender received for sand and 
graVel and I would recommend that the tender of 
O. A . Hubley be accepted. 

SPECIAL CASTINGS  

The tender of Fleming Bros., for castings is the 
only one received, and it is for schedule rates, I 
would recommend that it be accepted. 

GASOLINE, DIU), ETC.  

Tenders were received from five firms as follows: 

Imperial Oil, Ltd. 
Provincial Oils, Ltd. 
Canadian Oil Companies Ltd. 	 • • 
McColl—Frontenac Oil Co. Ltd.—Tender date received 

Mar, 11 — 12145 PvM. 
Irving Oil Company,Ltd. — Tender date received_ 

Mar. 10 — 4155 P.M. 

Gasoline  

The price for Grade 2 Gasoline is quoted by the 
five companies on the market price, which was 302 cents 
on the 9th of March, and I would recommend that the 
five companies be awarded the contract for the supply 
of gasoline equally. 

Kerosene Oil  

The five firms all quote the same price namely 
k9 cents per gallon. It is recommended that the kero—
sene oil be divided equally among the five companies. 

Motor Oil  

It is recommended that the motor oil be divided. 
among three firms, as follows, The Imperial Oil Lta., 
The Provincial Oils', Ltd., and the Canadian Oil CO. ti 



March 16, 1944. 

Engine Oil and Cylinder Oil  

It is recommended that the tender for Engine :1). 
and Cylinder Oil be awarded to the Imperial Oil Ltd., 
they being the loweet tenderer. 

Transmission Grease and Alemite Grease  

It is recommended that the tender of the Cana-
dian Oil Co. Ltd. be accepted for the supply of trans-
mission and alemite grease. 

Cup Grease  
the 

It is recommended that the tender of/McColl-
Frontennc 6o., Ltd. being the lowest be accepted. 

Axle Grease  

It is recommended that the tender of the imperial 
Oil Limited for axle grease be accepted, it being the 
lowest. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. M. MacKinnon, 
Commissioner of Works. 

Movee. by Alderman Doyle, seconded by Aletermom. 

Coffin that the rqport be approved. notion passed, 

APPROPRIATIONS AS AT FEBRUARY 29, 1944. 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL: 

The following is the State of Civic AppropriatigqIrs 
on the above date after deducting unpaid orders. 

APPROPRIATIONS: 	 FREE SALAUCE: 	. 

City Home Maintenance 	 3 653;63 	Dr.# 
.. 	 ... 

City Home Salaries 	  6,860.22 
Fleming Park... 	908,27 
Public Gardens ,. 4,910.06 
Tuberculosisliospitalmaintent4 	3,685.94 
Tuberculosis Hospital Salaries 	'. 8,301.41 
Infectious Disease Hospitalalaimten. 

(ante.. 3,934;01 Dr,# 
Infectious Disease Hospital Salar140 4,584,97 
Public Health & Welfare Maintenance. 1,131,02 
Public Health & Welfare Salaries.... 2,228,58 
Police Department naintenanee.., 	, 1,834,43 	Dr.# 
Police Department Salaries,,, 	 .,37,760,95 
City Prison Maihtenanee 	  5,440.07 
City Prison Salaries 	........ , 3,028,23 
Works Department 	 tst&WV 4,  „.65,748,20 
Dire Department Maintenance. t f169,11 q 5,716,89 
Fire Department Salaries. 	"38,320,71 
Fire Alarm Telegraph Service ,.,,,.,, 	g54,74  
Fire Alarm Salaries,„.„„, ',wt..*  1,792,24 
Printing & Stationery 	,, 	 * 2,472,28 

162,14 
Library Salaries... 	 1,..,,, . 
Library Maintenance.. 	 t90,t 

636,00 
Co.-Operative Health Maintenance 	 1,880,13 
Co-Oper ative Health Salaries ..... .. 	13,845.60 

-595- 



Water Rates 

March 16, 1944, 

* Overdrafts can be covered by available Credits. 

M. L. Bellewk  
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT.. 

March 16, 1944. 

TAX COLLECTIONS MONTH OF FEBRUARY  

Arrears Taxes Reserve Outstanding New Accounts 	February Outstanding 
Balances 	and Adjust.. 	Collect... 	Balances 
January 31/44. ments. 	ions. 	February.  

070,989:99 0 97,122:05 0 	893:46 Cr: 06,571:42 	s ,657.17 
33,534,98 206,241.78 30,804.78 Cr. 11,394.36 164,042.64 

	

60,821.66 397,852,40 	29,630.06 Cr. 27,455,88 340,766,46 

	

93,556,41 	 32,56,03 	61,000,38 

0794,772.64 061,328.30 Cr. 077,977.69 0655,466.65 

Poll Taxes  

1934.35 	 446;44 	4.50 Dr, 	11.00 	439,94 
1942.43 	 1,425.06 	 851.00 	574.06 
1943.44 	 43,025.59 	14,00 Dr. 1,145.59 	41)894.00 

Additional Collections 	 1943.44 	1942-43  
. 

Tax Arrears 1908.09 to 1924-25 	 11.90 
Corresponding Period Last Year 	 19.70 

Tax Arrears 1925.26 to 1940-41 	 3.323.5g 
Corresponding Period Last Year 

Collections as per statement above 	 77,977,69 
Corresponding Period Last Year 

Collections of Poll Tax May. i, 1943 
to February 29, 1944. 

Corresponding Period Laat Year 
4,446,63 

Moved by Alderman Burgess, second0 by Alderman 

Batson, that this meeting do now adjourn. Motion 

passed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	 10t30 P. M. 

LIST OF HEADLINES 



March 16, 1944. 
Expropriation of Simon Prnperty Ordinance #13A (Second Reading) Tax Rate 
Appropriation for I.D. Hospital Sewer and Water Marlborough Woods Borrowing Sewer Capital 
Camp Hill Hospital 
So 1e of Land Wartime Housing Limited Grant to Red Crofts Society 
Grant to Children!a Hospital Hnusing 
Aecou4t over 200.00 
Laundry Staff City Horse 
Dr. E. M. Fogn 

• 6 Kitchen Equipment T. B. Hospital X-Ray Equipkent T. B. Hospital Operating Room Equipment T. B. Hospital Appointment of Stable-man 
Purchase of Saddles Etd. 
Questions 
Legislation 
Check-off for Poll Tax 
The Lien Section 440 of the Charter Permanent Stock 
Fleming Park Canteen Agreement Public Gardena Canteen 
Remuneration Alex. G. MacDohald Encroachment Tramway Building Lease to Halifax Gun Club 
Lease Ferry Landing N. W..Arm Lybchis Shona 
Water Extension Robie Street 
Adjustment Water Charges 
Street Lighting Water Street Billboards 
Camp Hill thosaVery 
Renaming Connaught Avenue 
Tenders for Supplies 
Appropriations 
Tax Collections Month of February 

J • E .L.to yda  
• MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN • 

56o 
561 
562 
563 
54 
566 
566 
567 

569 
571 
573 
5•U 
57;4- 
574 
575 
575 
576 
576 
577 
577 
578 
F18 
579 
579 
58o 

5g
582  

5$4 
585 
585 
587 
588 
5g9 
590 
591 
592
5  59 

506 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 


